B N T
R

c My

PR R R T LR OrT SR
o N = e v

. y— v, .
e oewoop 0

ES

In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administratorgs proposals

TUESDAY

Companies House

*ASIIYKLS5*

#312

A09 24/11/2020

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

lof4Te[7[8[s[3]7

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full | Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Colin

Surname Hardman

Administrator’'s address

Building namelnumberl 25 Moorgate

Street l London
|
Post town EC2R 6AY
County/Region |
Postcode f_ l I | I I_—I
Country |

Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) Kevin

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Ley

another administrator.

Administrator’s address o

Building name/number IES Moorgate

© Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Street Lo n d on

Post town EC2R 6AY

County/Region

Postcode |_ |_— [_

Country I




AT T AT gt ) g m e s Ar
R Rt TR £,

- AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

! i

Statement of proposals

l | 1attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature

X

Signature date

B [ FBlollo




i Py b L
L R A T R S T

AMO3

Notice of;Administrator's Proposals

i
H

B Presenter information

i j

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Michael Quinn

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

<™ Smith & Williamson LLP
|* 25 Moorgate
| London
|
[ EC2R 6AY
County/Region
N I O
Country )
IDX 119507 Finsbury Square EC2
[ 020 7131 4000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




i -

a Smiths
=/ Williamson

The Raphael Medical Centre
Limited and

Glenside Manor Healthcare
Services Limited

(both in administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

28 October 2020



Contents

Glossary

—
.

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
- 15.
16.

17.

Introduction

Key points

Background to the administrations

Purpose of administrations and strategy

Joint administrators’ receipts and payments

Conduct of the administrations

Estimated outcomes for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of administrations
Exit route from administrations

Other matters relating to the conduct of the administrations
Pre-administration costs and expenses

Joint administrators’ remuneration

Administration expenses

Creditors’ decisions
Privacy and data protection

Next report and creditors’ rights

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration)

12

14

14

15

15

17

19

21

22

22



Appendicés

\'
vii

VI

Statutory information

Prior professional relationship

Receipts and payments accodnts

Estimated Outcome statements as at 1 October 2020
Time analysis for the pre-appointment period

Time analysis for the period

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge
out rates

Joint Administrators’ Statements in Accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 16

Notice of a Decision being sought by the Deemed Consent Procedure

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration)

25

27

28

31

34

35

37

40

41

3y



1. Glossary

the Companies The Raphael Medical Centre Limited
Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited

Raphael The Raphael Medical Centre Limited
Glenside Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited

the administrators/joint  Colin Hardman and Kevin Ley of Smith & Williamson LLP

administrators

Renovo The Renovo Care Group

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

SIP 16 Statement prepared by an insolvency practitioner that details how the decision
to undertake a pre-packaged sale was arrived at and the other alternatives that
were considered

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by S this denotes a section number

Sch B1 ' Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

IR16 Insolvenéy (England and Wales) Rules 2016
If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

SOA Statement of Affairs

‘Pfesbcrib.ed 'Pa‘rt | ' See eipianatién 1:n section 8.1 ' N

saw Smith & Williamson LLP

Convener The joint administrators acting as chairman of a meeting of creditors

ETR Estimated to realise

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006

CvL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

RPS - B Redundéncy Payrﬁents Service

C&C Christie & Co

SIA SIA Group (UK) London Limited

Blantyre Meru IV s.a.r.l (Blantyre)

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 4 |'



2. Intrbduction

We, Colin Hardman and Kevin Ley of Smith & Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and licensed
insolvency practitioners, were appointed joint administrators of the Companies on 1 October 2020.

We are both qualified insolvency practitioners and licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
& Wales.

This report sets out our proposals in respect of the administrations of the Companies. We have prepared
consolidated proposals given the commonality between the Companies.

Appendix | contains information in respect of the Companies and which the joint administrators are required to
provide under the IR16. Appendix Vill contains the SIP 16 statement given sales of the Companies’ businesses and
assets were undertaken immediately upon the appointment of the joint administrators. This report and statement
of proposals will have been deemed to have been delivered to all known creditors on 28 October 2020.

The SIP 16 statement was not issued to creditors within the recommended 7 day period from the appointment of
the joint administrators as a result of resource restrictions due to Covid-19.

Please note that this report and statement of proposals has been produced during the period of the Covid-19
pandemic. As a result, we have relied on electronic records provided by the Companies, the directors and
information provided by third parties. We have taken every reasonable step to ensure that the information is
accurate, but if anything is incorrect or incomplete, we will provide an explanation and corrected information
in the next progress report to creditors.

Key points

e We were appointed joint administrators of the Companies on 1 October 2020 by the directors of the
Companies with the consent of Blantyre, the secured creditor.

e The objective of the administrations is as in P3(1)(b) Sch B1, namely achieving a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up (without first being
in administration).

e Pre-packaged sales of the Companies’ underlying businesses and assets to entities within The Renovo Care
Group (‘Renovo’) were completed on 1 October 2020 for a total consideration of £31.5million. The sales were
deemed to have been to connected parties. Consequently, The Renovo Care Group made a referral to and
submission to the Pre-Pack Pool. No viability statement was included in this submission as there was no
deferred consideration incorporated into the contractual sales terms.

e The pre-packaged sale of the Companies’ assets has enabled the administrations objective to be achieved as
follows:
- It ensured minimal disruption to the underlying businesses undertaken at the various facilities operated
by the Companies and resulted in a better result as a whole for creditors, than if the Companies had
ceased trading without the sales having first been secured and completed;

- The Companies’ businesses and assets have been preserved for the benefit of creditors, which will
facilitate possible ongoing trading relationships with suppliers (should they wish to continue tosupply);

- Reduced the costs of the administration processes as the sales were achieved on appointment and less
work is now anticipated to be required to deal with residual matters;

- Additional cost savings in the administration estates including rent, insurance, the costs associated with
the likely wind down of all/some of the operations, costs of removing/storage of the assets including
medical records together with the marketing of the assets, is expected to result in a greater return in
the administration estates;

- The joint administrators anticipate that no preferential claims will be received as all employees have
been transferred to the purchasers under TUPE. In addition, the prepack sales preserved the jobs of over
280 employees; .

- It is anticipated that the prepack sales will mitigate potential breach of contract claims from suppliers
as the purchasers will require certain ongoing supplies and services resulting in the quantum of the
unsecured creditors’ claims being lower than in trading/wind down administrations;

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 5 "



s { ¢ B
- In addition, services provided by creditors would have been terminated earlier to avoid incurring
additional sums and consequently, ransom payments made to suppliers (payments essential to the
administrations in order to preserve business operations and potential underlying value) will have been
required if the sales had not been completed.

The highest offer for the Companies’ businesses and assets was received from Renovo, which is ultimately
owned by the secured creditor, Blantyre. The acquisitions were undertaken by way of business and asset
sales with the release of Blantyre’s security. The payment of the consideration was by way of a ‘credit bid’
following which the indebtedness due to Blantyre was reduced from £41 million to £9 million.

Details of all assets sold are detailed in the SIP 16 statement to creditors at appendix VIII.
On completion of the sale, Blantyre via the purchaser entities, has funded the following:
- The estimated joint administrators’ fees;

- The estimated costs and expenses of the administrations; and

- The funds pertaining to the estimated Prescribed Part that should be distributable to the unsecured
creditors of both Companies based on the sums shown on the Estimated Outcome Statement as at 1
October 2020 (appendix 1V).

Whilst it is still relatively early in the administrations, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds, by
way of the Prescribed Part, to enable a dividend to unsecured creditors. However, the quantum and timing
are uncertain as at the date of these proposals.

The proposals will be considered approved, subject to no objections being received, on 3 November 2020, if
we do not receive any valid request for a meeting of creditors.

10% or more by value of each Company’s creditors can request the joint administrators to call a meeting of
creditors to consider the proposals. If they wish us to do so, then details of the process are covered in section
15 below. The joint administrators will advise creditors accordingly and provide notice of any such
meeting(s).

Creditors who meet certain thresholds prescribed by the Insolvency Act 1986, namely 10% in value of
creditors, 10% in number of creditors or 10 creditors, may request a physical meeting to be held to consider
the proposed decisions contained within the proposals. However, such a request must be made in writing to
the Convener within 5 business days from 28 October 2020 and the joint administrators will request that a
cost deposit be paid for convening any such meetings.

At this point, the approval of the proposals only is being sought and we will be seeking approval of the
basis of our remuneration and disbursements as set out at section 13 and 14 in due course from the
secured creditor. The pre-appointment costs and expenses as set out in section 12 and approval will be
sought from the secured creditor in due course. \

We will also be seeking approval of our discharge from liability from the secured creditor in due course.

Creditors with partly or wholly unsecured claims are invited to form a creditors’ committee which, if
formed, will need to comprise three to five members. Further details are contained at appendix IX.

Background to the administrations

The Companies are subsidiaries of Raphael Hospital Development Limited (‘RHD’), which was placed into
Administration on 1 May 2019 by Macquarie Euro Limited, the secured lender. The joint administrators, Rob
Harding and Nick Edwards of Deloitte, instructed Deloitte Corporate Finance Limited (‘Deloitte’) to undertake a

marketing exercise during May 2019.

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration)

=



v

The Raphael Hospita!
Holdings Limited
(10769154)

The Raphael Hospital Development Limited
(10769092)

Raphae! division Glenside division

100% 100%:

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited “ Glenside Care Group Limited
(00568116) (Holding company)
(Trading entity - holds freehold property, CQC registrations, Head ‘(07505006)
Office staff and employees) -

100%

Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited

Main House Tobias House'
(04678337)

(Trading entity - holds freehold property, CQC registrations, Head
Office staff and employees)

Raphaet & St
Michael’s Court

Glenside Farnborough

100%

ABI:Supported Living Limited .
(Dormiznt compeny)

The sale process did not result in any acceptable offers being received for either the shares of the Companies or
the underlying businesses and assets. Blantyre purchased the secured debt of Macquarie and replaced it as the
secured lender. The progress report issued by the RHD administrators on 26 November 2019 states that Blantyre
introduced additional funding of £1 million to the administration to support the ongoing trading of Glenside.

S&W was initially introduced to the Companies by Philip Smith (a director of the Companies) in December 2019,
who advised that as a result of the Companies’ financial position, it was being proposed to sell certain parts of
the businesses and assets to the Renovo Care Group and to subsequently place the Companies into CVL (‘the
Post-Pack Transaction’). ) )

S&W was not formally engaged by the Companies until 26 May 2020 with our agreed scope being to:

Review the terms of the proposed Post-Pack Transaction and identify and comment on the matters which
potentially could be challenged by any subsequentty appointed liquidators;

Prepare a ‘high-level’ analysis to assist in ensuring that the Post-Pack Transaction did not disadvantage
creditors compared to the alternative process of a pre-packaged sale through an administration process;

Accept the subsequent appointment as liquidators, subject to the necessary approvals of members,
creditors and other stakeholders;

Review the sale process undertaken by the RDH administrators to ensure that a comprehensive marketing
process for the Companies and the businesses and assets had been undertaken;

Review the valuation evidence and transaction consideration apportionments across the business
transfer agreements (‘BTAs’) and property transfers to ensure that these were robust and not open to
challenge by subsequently appointed liquidators. This included a review of the asset valuations and
apportionment of consideration across the Companies and assets classes, paying particular attention to
the apportionments across the fixed and floating charges. Where necessary, independent valuation
advice would be sought;

Review of the proposed employee consultation process and subsequent transfer of employees to
purchasing entities under TUPE regulations;

Identification and review of assets and liabilities not being transferred over to the Renovo Care Group
which would therefore need to be dealt with by the subsequently appointed liquidators;

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 7 |'



o Undertake independent security reviews and understand priority arrangements between secured
lenders;

¢ Review of completion statements and funds flows for the Companies;

e  Preparation of high-level Prescribed Part calculations and estimated outcome statements for the
Companies;

s Review of the Companies’ creditor positions, in particular that of the largest creditors, to consider
whether the Transaction was in the best interests of all creditors and therefore minimising the threat
of litigation; and

e Review and approve a proposed indemnity from Blantyre to the liquidators in relation to any costs
incurred by the liquidators in respect of potential third-party claims and actions.

Subsequently, the directors endeavored to progress and conclude the Post-Pack Transaction. However, by the
beginning of September 2019 they became increasingly concerned that the terms would not ultimately be agreed
with the Renovo Care Group and the funder, Blantyre. Consequently, the directors sought insolvency advice from
S&W, in particular the options available to the Companies, as they were forecasting to exhaust funds by the end
of September 2020. .

At board meetings held on 4 September 2020, after considering all insolvency options, the directors resolved to
undertake accelerated pre-packaged sale processes of the Companies’ businesses and assets after which the
Companies would be placed into administration. S&W was instructed to assist in this strategy.

We confirm that neither the joint administrators nor Smith & Williamson Holdings Limited nor any of its
subsidiaries have had a prior significant personal or professional relationship with the Companies or any of their
directors prior to our letter of engagement dated 26 May 2020. Appropriate checks were carried out before
accepting the formal engagement by the Companies. We were not engaged to advise the directors. The directors
were encouraged to seek their own independent legal/professional advice.

Colin Hardman and Kevin Ley are both qualified insolvency practitioners and licensed by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales. As proposed joint administrators, statements and consents to act were provided
by both on 29 September 2020.

Notices of intention to appoint joint administrators was filed in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts, Insolvency and Companies List (Chd) on 30 September 2020 by the directors.

The joint administrators were appointed by the directors on 1 October 2020 having served the notices of intention
on 30 September 2020 on the security agent and Blantyre, the qualified floating charge holder which consented
to the appointments.

The directors contacted the Companies’ employees on 1 October 2020 to advise them of the sale of the businesses
and, following the pre-packaged sales completing, that their contracts of employment would transfer over to
entities within The Renovo Care Group in accordance with Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006 (‘TUPE’).

Purpose of administrations
and strategy

The joint administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

e rescuing the Companies as a going concern; or

o achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were
wound up (without first being in administration); or

e realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The joint administrators were unable to achieve the first objective due to the historical debts of the Companies
and limited funding available to enable this objective to be pursued.

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 8 l,



7.1

7.2

7.3

The second objective has been achieved following the sale of the Companies’ businesses and assets, in that a
distribution to the secured creditor has been made of £31.5 million. The joint administrators do not anticipate
any preferential claims being made in the administrations and that the unsecured creditors will participate in
distributions from the Prescribed Part in each administration. In the event that the Companies had been placed
into liquidation, the process would have resulted in the employees having preferential claims against the
Companies and the likely forced sale realisation of assets.

The joint administrators have been aware, following their appointment, that a number of former Glenside
employees have made claims to an Employment Tribunal. No award has been made, as at the date of the
proposals, and it is not known whether any preferential claims may arise.

Our role, prior to appointment as joint administrators, was to advise the Companies, not the directors or any
party considering an acquisition of the businesses whether by means of a pre-pack or other. Once appointed,
administrators are obliged to perform their functions in the interests of the Companies’ creditors as a whole.
Where the objective of the administration is to realise property in order to make a distribution to the secured or
preferential creditors, we have a duty to avoid harming unnecessarily the interests of the creditors as a whole.

Section 7 provides details of the actions taken to date in pursuit of our strategy for the administration and section
9 details our proposals to achieve the purpose of the administrations and to bring it to a conclusion in due course.

Joint administrators’ receipts and
payments

A summary of our receipts and payments for the administration period from the date of our appointment to 23
October 2020 is attached at Appendix Ill which details the funds in hand.

Conduct of the administrations

Pre-packaged sales

Following the completion of the pre-packaged sales of the Companies’ businesses and assets on 1 October 2020
to Renovo, the joint administrators are obliged to provide information on the sales pursuant to the requirements
of SIP16, Pre-packaged Sales in administration.

The joint administrators’ SIP16 statement is attached as Appendix Vil which was made available to creditors
on 9 October 2020.

Freehold/Long Leasehold properties

The Companies owned four freehold properties together with a long leasehold which were included in the
aforementioned sales. Further details of this can be found in the SIP16 report. The joint administrators are not
aware of any remaining properties.

Leasehold premises

Raphael traded from one leasehold property at 62 Swanborough Court. The joint administrators granted a license
to occupy this property to Renovo Supported Living Limited, an entity within Renovo, as part of the wider
transaction. The October license fee, which has been received in respect of this lease, will be paid to the landlord
accordingly.

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 9 "



7.4

7.5

7.6

Chattel assets

As detailed in the SIP16 statement, the Companies’ stock was valued prior to the administrations by independent
valuation agents, SIA. It advised that the Companies’ chattel assets had a cost value of approximately
£442,950 and was valued at £160,150 on an in-situ basis.

All chattels were included in the sale to Renovo.

Book debts / Staff Loan

The joint administrators have entered into an agreement with Renovo for it to collect the Companies’ book debts
on behalf of the Companies. The fee payable is dependent on the total sum recovered and ranges between 2.5%
to 30% depending on the level of recovery.

The book debts outstanding as at the date of appointment were:

s« Raphael - £1,340,699
¢ Glenside - £149,109

The following were sold as part of the sale to Renovo:

e Staff loans
e Director loan account
e Other debtors

A further update will be provided on the realisation of the book debts in the joint administrators’ first progress
report to creditors.

Other steps taken since appointment

We summarise below the key matters that we have dealt with since our appointments in addition to the
completion of the pre-pack sales:

Initial notifications & statutory matters

e Issuing correspondence to creditors and their representatlves regarding the joint administrators’
appointments and the pre-pack sales of the Companies’ assets;

e Providing the joint administrators’ SIP16 disclosures to their regulators and creditors;

¢ Correspondence with the Companies’ former bankers, accountants, shareholders and HM Revenue &
Customs, notifying them of the administrations and where applicable, requesting various information;

e  Writing to all former employees to notify them of the administrations, sale of the businesses and transfer
of their employment;

o Completed statutory filings at Companies House;
o Complied with statutory advertising requirements;

e Obtained information on the pension scheme and submitted notifications to the Pension Protection Fund
and Pension Regulator;

s Calculation and application for statutory insolvency bonds;
e  Writing to the directors regarding the administration appointments and their ongoing duties; and
¢ Preparation of the joint administrators’ proposals and associated documentation.

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 10 |'



Assets

e Arranging insurance for any premises not included in the sales and any residual assets;

« Corresponded with Royal Bank of Scotland plc to obtain funds from pre-administration bank accounts;
and

e Liaising with The Renovo Care Group in respect of the ongoing cotlection of the Companies’ book debts
and other post transaction matters.

Creditors
e  Assisting with creditors’ enquiries via email and telephone;
e Locating, updating and maintaining creditors’ contact details;

e Receipt and recording of proof of debt forms and documentation provided in support of creditor claims;
and

« Completing and returning confirmation of debt forms to creditors where requested for theirinsurance
purposes.

General Administration and other matters

o (Case fite set up and maintenance; and

e Liaising with the Renovo Care Group in relation funds received into the pre-administration bank accounts
that relate to post-appointment fee income.

7.7 Estimated financial positions of the Companies

The joint administrators have requested and not yet received completed SOAs from the directors given the
Companies have only recently entered administration. The joint administrators anticipate receiving completed
SOAs within the next 2 weeks and on receipt will file the SOAs at Companies House.

Attached as Appendix IV is a summary of the estimated financial positions of the Companies as at 1 October 2020,
together with a list of creditors’ names and addresses, details of their debts and, where applicable, details of
any security held by them. This information has been taken from the Companies’ records but has not been subject
to any audit.

As all employees at the date of Administration were transferred, they are not listed as creditors and will not
receive copies of this report and statement of proposals.

7.8 Charges and secured creditor

Following completion of the pre-packaged sale of the businesses and assets to Renovo, the sum of £31.5 million
was effectively paid by way of a ‘credit bid’ to the secured lender, Blantyre. Blantyre was owed c£41 million
by the Companies when they entered administration.

The security held by Blantyre and registered at Companies House is:

Rapﬁael
Date of Security Type of Security Person Entitled to Security
12.10.2018 Debenture Macquarie Euro Limited (as Security Agent)
11.12.2017 Legal mortgage Macquarie Bank Limited (as Security Agent)
25.08.2017 Debenture Macquarie Bank Limited (as Security Agent)

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 11 ,,



Glenside

Date of Security Type of Security Person Entitled to Security
12.10.2018 Debenture Macquarie Euro Limited (as Security Agent)
25.08.2017

Fixed & floating Macquarie Bank Limited (as Security Agent)

It should be noted that the above security was assigned to Meru IV s.a.r.| (Blantyre) on or around 13 August 2019.

The joint administrators have received legal advice confirming the security is valid.

7.9 Preferential creditors

All known employees were transferred to Renovo as part of the sale of businesses and assets and, accordingly,
no preferential claims are anticipated in the administration estates.

The joint administrators are aware of a number of Employment Tribunal claims made by former employees prior
to our appointment. We have yet to provide consent to the claims being pursued in light of the moratorium.and
have sought additional information in relation to the claims.

7.10 Unsecured creditors

Based on information provided by the Companies, the total amounts owed to unsecured creditors as at the date
of the administrations were:

¢ Raphael - £15,244,620
e Glenside- £14,427,190

8. Estimated outcome for creditors

8.1 Directors’ estimated financial positions of the Companies

Our current assessment of the likely outcome for creditors is as follows:

Secured creditor

Blantyre was owed c£41m as at the date of Administration and the following distributions have been made to the
secured creditor:

Distribution to Secured Creditor

Floating

Entity Fixed charge |, charge : Total
£ £ £

Raphael 21,214,008 505,033 21,719,041

Glenside 8,685,004 1,095,955 9,780,959

29,899,012 1,600,988 31,500,000

It is estimated that the secured creditor will suffer a shortfall of c£9.3m under its security.

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 12 |'



i ! H !
As distributions have been made to the secured creditor, an agreement was reached whereby certain sums were
provided on completion to the joint administrators by way of an Administration Funding Agreement. The
agreement provided for the following sums to be paid to the joint administration for the following costs, expenses
and Prescribed Parts:

* Administration Funding Agreement v . Raphael Glenside
£ £
Estimated Joint Administrators' Fees 150,000 125,000
Estimated Expenses 40,000 25,000
Estimated Prescribed Part 250,208 217,567
440,208 367,567

In the event that these sums are not expended or utilised within the Administration estates, the monies are
repayable to the secured lender. The Administration Funding agreement is non-recourse and does not attract
interest.

Prescribed Part

Where a company has created a floating charge on or after 15 September 2003, Section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 makes provision for a share of a company’s net property to be set aside for distribution to unsecured
creditors in priority to the floating charge holder. The company’s net property is the balance that remains after
preferential creditors have been paid and which would then otherwise be available for satisfaction of the claims
of any holder of a debenture secured by a floating charge. The funds are referred to as the Prescribed Part.

The amount of the Prescribed Part is calculated as follows:
e  50% of the net property up to £10,000, plus
e  20% of the net property over £10,000
e Up to a maximum Prescribed Part of £600,000. = .

Preferential creditors

Following the TUPE transfer of all known staff no preferential claims are anticipated. As mentioned in the
proposals, the joint administrators are aware of ongoing Employment Tribunal claims by former Glenside
employees which may give rise to potential claims.

Unsecured creditors

Following the pre-pack sales, there will be distributions to unsecured creditors by way of the Prescribed Part.
However, the quantum and timing of these distributions is presently uncertain.

Subject to the final realisations made in respect of the book debts, the estimated funds available under the
Prescribed Parts of the Companies are:

¢ Raphael Estimated - £250,208
e Glenside Estimated - £217,567

These amounts should be considered as initial estimates only and will subject to final floating charge realisations
and costs of the administrations.

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 13 "



Vs G [ WA meean LA ST
TY T RO

9. Proposals for achiieving the purpose
of administrations

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administrations for the Companies are as follows:

i.

ifi.

The joint administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Companies in order to achieve the
purpose of the administrations, namely with the objective of, achieving a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up (without first
being in administration) pursuant to P3(1)(b) Sch B1.

If having realised the assets of the Companies, the joint administrators think that a distribution will be
made to unsecured creditors, other than by way of any applicable Prescribed Part distributions, they
propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the
appointments of the joint administrators to an end and will move the Companies automatically into CVL
in order that the distributions can be made.

If the joint administrators consider it appropriate and cost effective to do so, they may make an
application to court for permission to make any distributions to the unsecured creditors that are not
from the Prescribed Parts in the administrations instead of moving the Companies to CVL and then
making distributions. (Note: If permission is granted, subject to the need for further investigations as
detailed in the next section, the Companies will exit into dissolution once the distributions have been
made and the administrations concluded).

If the joint administrators think that the Companies have no property which might permit distributions
to its creditors, they will file a notice with the court and the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution
of the Companies.

The joint administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 1A86, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the purpose of the
administrations.

The joint administrators propose asking creditors to consider establishing a creditors’ committee. The
purpose of the creditors’ committee is to assist the joint administrators in the discharge of their
functions and to determine the joint administrators’ remuneration. However, as the joint administrators
have made a statement pursuant to paragraph 52(1)(b) of schedute B1 1A86, even if a committee is
established it will not be responsible for determining the joint administrators’ remuneration. The
creditors’ committee can require the joint administrators to attend on the committee at any reasonable
time upon giving the requisite notice and to provide the committee with information about the exercise
of their functions.

10. Exit route from administrations

It is proposed that, at the appropriate time, the joint administrators will use their discretion to exit the
administrations by way of one of the following means:

(i)

(i)

If having realised the assets of the Companies, the joint administrators think that a distribution will be
made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, they may file a notice with
the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the joint
administrators to an end and will move both/either Company automatically into CVL in order that the
distributions can be made, but only if they consider that the associated incremental costs of a CVL are
justified. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the joint administrators, Colin Hardman and Kevin
Ley will become the joint liquidators of both/either Company. The acts of the joint liquidators may be
undertaken by either or both of them.

Creditors have the right to nominate alternative liquidators of their choice. To do this, creditors must
make their nomination in writing to the joint administrators prior to these proposals being approved.

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 14 "



11.

12.

12.1

L L R N

t i 1 i i

Where this occurs, the joint administrators will advise creditors and providé the opportunity to vote. In
the absence of a nomination, the joint administrators will automatically become the joint liquidators of
both/either Company in the subsequent CVL.

(iif) If the joint administrators have, with the permission of the court, made a distribution to unsecured
creditors in addition to any Prescribed Part distribution, or they think that both/either Company
otherwise has no property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors, subject to there
being a need for further investigations as described below, they will file a notice, together with their
final progress report, at court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of both/either
Company. The joint administrators will send copies of these documents to the Companies and its
creditors. The joint administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies.

Administrators have the power to bring claims against former officers of the Companies in respect of transactions
that may have caused or exacerbated the Companies’ insolvency. Claims with a good prospect of success may
indeed be pursued by administrators but there may be cases where it would be more appropriate if a liquidator
brought the claim or where the timeframe would not be long enough, given the maximum extension period
available to administrators. The proposed exit route would, in these cases, be liquidation.

If a creditors’ committee is established the joint administrators will consult with the members and agree the
most appropriate exit route from administrations.

Other matters relating to the
conduct of the administrations

The matters detailed below are not considered to be part of the proposals but are intended to provide creditors
with information concerning the remaining statutory and other matters that must be dealt with in the
administrations.

e Submitting confidential information relating to the conduct of the directors to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy. This obligation arises under the Companies Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986.
Creditors should note that the content of any submission is strictly confidential and under no circumstances
will discussions be entered into regarding this.

e Agreeing and making payment to the unsecured creditors by way of the Prescribed Part.

e Agreeing the claims of and making payment to the secured creditor, including floating charge holder, in
accordance with any respective priorities, subject to availability of funds.

¢ Filing corporation tax returns and obtaining tax clearance in respect of the administration period.
¢ Paying all costs and expenses of the administrations once any required approvals have been obtained.
o  Further statutory reporting as required by IA86 and IR16.

Pre-administration costs and
expenses

Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as fees charged and expenses incurred by the joint administrators or another
person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the Companies entered administration (but with a
view to its doing so), and ‘unpaid pre-administration costs’ are pre-administration costs which had not been paid
when the Companies entered administration.

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 15 "



we

i i i g
The basis of our pre-administration costs was set out in our engagement letters with the Companies dated 26
May 2020 and 9 September 2020. Our costs were to be charged on a time cost basis.
Our engagement on 26 May 2020 was to assist the Companies by assessing its financial position, its prospects and
to advise the directors of the appropriate course of action for the Companies to take. The following services
were also provided:

a) Analysing the historic and forecast financial performance of the Companies concerning its solvency in
light of the current climate and the impact the pandemic would have on trading going forward in line
with management projected forecasts;

b) Exploring the potential options available to the Companies given the current climate; and

¢) Advising on the best course of action with regards to the Companies’ insolvency and the outcome for
creditors should a Pre-Pack Transaction have been elected.

Following this review, it was determined that the most appropriate course of action for the Companies given
their financial positions were for them to be placed into administration. This was considered to be the best
course of action for the Companies’ creditors and would generate a higher return in comparison to the other
alternatives, as detailed in the SIP16 report.

On 9 September 2020, S&W was formally engaged to assist the directors in placing the Companies into
administration. Our costs were proposed to be charged on a time cost basis.

Our work under that subsequent engagement was to provide advice and assistance in connection with the
purpose, providing the following services:

a) Advising on the financial control of the Companies up to the date that the Companies entered into
administration, which included advising on the protection of the Companies’ businesses and assets
and the sale of its businesses and assets as appropriate;

b) Marketing the businesses and assets and seeking prospective purchasers of all or part of the business
with a view to a pre-packaged sales and negotiating the terms of thaose sales;

c) Preparing, in consultation with the directors and solicitors instructed by the Companies, all
necessary statutory documentation for placing the Companies into administration, including the
necessary witness statements for consideration and execution, as appropriate;

d) Liaising with the Companies and their solicitors by assisting with filing the necessary documentation
in court to place the Companies into administration or, if appropriate, making the necessary
applications to the court for administration orders.

Our total time costs in assisting the Companies prior to our appointment as joint administrators were £88,343.83
for Raphael and £79,354.55 for Glenside, a breakdown of which is given in Appendix V. Prior to the
administrations, Blantyre paid £73,495 in respect of Raphael’s costs and £73,495 in respect of Glenside’s costs
and as such we are not seeking the approval from creditors of these costs.

Pre-appointment fees charged, and expenses incurred by us are detailed below:

Raphael

Total

amount Amount Who made Amount

Charged by/services provided charged paid payment unpaid

£ £ £

Smith & Williamson LLP (- 88,343.83 73,495.00 Purchaser 14,848.83
Administrators’ pre-appointment

costs: Advice & assistance in the

run-up to the administration

Jones Day - - Legal fees & 75,000 75,000 Raphael Nil
disbursements:
SIA - Agent’s fees & ' 625 625 Raphael ) Nil

disbursements

Gunnercooke - court filing 68 68 n/a 68

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 16 |'



13.

! ! ! {
Datasite - Hosting data room of 1,582.13 1,582.13 Raphaet Nil

documents
~ Glenside
Total
amount Who made Amount
Charged by/services provided charged payment unpaid
£ £
Smith & Williamson LLP - 79,354.55 73,495.00 Purchaser 5,859.55
Administrators’ pre-

appointment costs: Advice &
assistance in the run-up to the
administration

Jones Day - Legal fees & 75,000 75,000 Glenside Nil
disbursements:
SIA - Agent’s fees & 625 625 Glenside Nil
disbursements
Gunnercooke - court filing 68 68 n/a 68
Datasite - Hosting data room 1,582.13 1,582.13 Glenside Nil

of documents

We are not aware of any fees or expenses incurred by any other person qualified to act as an insolvency
practitioner with a view to the Companies entering administration.

Joint administrators’ remuneration

Insolvency Practitioners are required to provide stakeholders with details of the work they propose to do and the
expenses that are likely to be incurred. Prior to drawing any fees, these details must be provided to creditors.

and approval given. Alternatively, creditors may form a committee and, if so, it is up to the majority of
committee members to give consent.

Where it is proposed that fees are drawn from the insolvent estate on a time costs basis, a fee estimate will also
need to be provided. Where it is unrealistic to estimate the work to be done at the outset, an estimate may be
provided for a designated period or up to a particular milestone.

Creditors should be aware that the fees estimate is based on information available at present and may change
due to unforeseen circumstances arising. If any approved fees estimate is exceeded, a revised estimate will need
to be provided and approval given before any fees may be drawn in excess of the original approved estimate.

Some of the work required by Insolvency Practitioners is required by law and may not necessarily result in any
financial benefit for creditors (or members). Examples of this work would include investigations required under
the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 or dealing with former employees’ claims through the
Redundancy Payments Service.

On some occasions, third parties may be instructed to provide expert advice on tax, legal or property matters to
produce a financial benefit to creditors.

Each aspect of the work undertaken will require different levels of expertise and, therefore, cost. To make it
clear, we have given the rates for each grade of staff with estimates of the total hours to be spent on each
aspect in the table provided.

The basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration may be fixed on one or more of the following bases and
different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them:

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 17 |'



i

i b i
e as a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

e by reference to time properly spent by the joint administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising
in the administration, or

e as aset amount

In this case, the joint administrators will not be seeking approval for the basis of their remuneration as approval
will be sought from the secured creditor and any preferential creditors. As at the date of these proposals, the
joint administrators’ estimate their costs to be in the region of £275,000 for the first year of the administrations.

Where no creditors’ committee is appointed, approval of the joint administrators’ remuneration shall be fixed
using the decision-making process either at a virtual creditors’ meeting or by electronic and/or postal voting.
Where the joint administrators have conctuded that the Companies have insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the Prescribed Part), approval will be sought
from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors, unless a creditors’ committee has been
established, in accordance with R18.18 IR16.

The joint administrators’ time costs which cover the period from the date of the administration orders to 16
October 2020 are detailed below:

Total Average
costs hourly rate
£ E/hr
Raphael
1 October 2020 to 16 October 2020 48.93 19,175.21 391.87 Nil
Glenside
1 October 2020 to 16 October 2020 47.33 18,885.48 398.99 Nil

Funding agreement

The joint administrators have entered into an Administration Funding Agreement with Blantyre in respect of the
consideration payable in respect of the floating charge assets.

The terms of the Administration Funding Agreement, in respect of both Companies, has enabled an in-specie
distribution to be made to the secured creditor, on completion, in respect of the floating charge assets covered
by the qualifying floating charge held by Blantyre and sold under the sale agreement to the Renovo Care Group.

On completion, the joint administrators received £807,775 in relation to the following:

Administration Funding Agreement

RMC GMCH Total

: £ :

Estimated Administrators' Fees 150,000 125,000 275,000
Estimated Expenses 40,000 25,000 65,000
Estimated Prescribed Part 250,20 217,567 467,775
440,208 - 367,567 807,775

The Administration Funding Agreement is a non-recourse facility whereby if insufficient assets are not realised
under the floating charges, the advance is not repayable. The joint administrators envisage that realisations from
the excluded assets will enable sums to be repaid under the terms of the agreement in due course.

A copy of ‘A Creditor’s Guide to Administrator’s Fees’, as produced by the ICAEW, is available free on request or
can be downloaded from their website as follows:

https: //www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/administration-
creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

Details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix VII.

2

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 18 "



o ] L .
On a general note, please be aware that the charge out rates are subject to an annual review.

Creditors should also be aware that some of the work is required by statute and may not necessarily provide any
financial benefit to creditors. Examples would include dealing with former employees’ claims through the
Redundancy Payments Service and providing information relating to the Companies and its former officers as
required by the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986.

14. Administration expenses

14.1 Subcontractors

We have utilised the services of the following subcontractors. The nature of the work provided and the basis
upon which fees were agreed is also set out below. The arrangement with each subcontractor is subject to regular
review.

Raphael & Glenside

Basis of fee  Costs incurred in Costs paid in

Provider/services arrangement current period current period

£ £

Renovo Care Group (book debt % of realisations Nil Nil
collections)

14.2 Professional advisors

We have used the professional advisers listed below. We have also indicated alongside the basis of our fee
arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Raphael
Costs
Professional adviser/service Basis of fee arrangement -~ incurred
£
Jones Day Hourly rate and disbursements Nil Nil
SIA (asset valuation) Fixed fee Nil Nil
Glenside
Costs
Professional adviser/service Basis of fee arrangement incurred
£
Jones Day Hourly rate and disbursements Nil Nil
SIA (asset valuation) Fixed fee Nil Nit
Christie & Co Fixed fee 625.00 625.00

Total ' 625.00 625.00

The solicitors and valuation agents detailed above were instructed to advise the joint administrators due to their
expertise and experience in pre-packaged sales and insolvency matters. They provide the best vatue and service
to creditors. The solicitors are regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority (SRA).

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 19 "



There are no conflicts of interest and they adhere to the professional and ethical standards. Their services and
costs are under regular review.

14.3  Joint Administrators’ disbursements
We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements in the current period:
Raphael
Total costs
Incurred in Paid in outstanding at
Description current period current period period end
£ £ £ B
Statutory advertising 182.00 Nil 182.00
Joint administrators’ bonds 140.00 Nil 140.00
Total 322.00 Nil 322.00
Glenside
Total costs
Incurred in Paid in outstanding at
Description current period current period period end
£ £ £
Statutory advertising 182.00 Nil 182.00
Joint administrators’ bonds 140.00 Nil 140.00
Totél 322.00 Nil 322.00
14.4 Category 2 disbursements
No Category 2 disbursements have been incurred or paid.
14.5 Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

15.

Details of S&W’s policies regarding the use of subcontractors and professional advisors and the recovery of
disbursements are set out at Appendix Vil.

Creditors’ decisions

- The joint administrators propose to seek approval of these proposals by deemed consent. Notice to thlS effect

is given in Appendix IX, along with steps required by creditors.

Creditors who meet certain thresholds prescribed by the Insolvency Act 1986, namely 10% in value of creditors;
10% in number of creditors or 10 creditors, may request a physical meeting to be held to consider the Proposed
Decisions (incorporating the approval of our fees). However, such a request must be made in writing to the
Convener within 5 business days from 28 October 2020.

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 20 |'



16.

17.

 The joint administrators will seek approval of their and third parties’ pre-appointment remuneration, costs and
disbursements and their discharge from liability from the secured creditor.

Privacy and data protection

As part of our role as joint administrators, | would advise you that we may need to access and use data relating
to individuals. In doing so, we must abide by data protection requirements. Information about the way that we
will use and store personal data in relation to insolvency appointments can be found at
https://smithandwilliamson.com/rrsgdpr.

If you are unable to download this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be provided free of charge.

To the extent that you hold any personal data of the Companies’ data subjects provided to you by the Companies
or obtained otherwise, you must process such data in accordance with data protection legislation. Please contact
us if you believe this applies.

Next report and creditors’ rights

The joint administrators are required to provide a progress report (which they intend to be a combined report
for both Companies) within one month of the end of the first six months of the administrations or earlier if the
administrations have been finalised.

From receipt of the first progress report, creditors have rights under IR16 to request further information and to
challenge the joint administrators’ remuneration and/or expenses incurred. In summary:

e  Within 21 days of the receipt of a progress report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may
request in writing that the joint administrators provide further information about their remuneration or
expenses which have been itemised in the report.

e  Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of a progress report make
an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the joint
administrators’ remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged.or the expenses incurred
(including any paid) by the joint administrators, as set out in the report, are excessive.

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

On a general note, if you have any comments or concerns in connection with our conduct, please contact Colin
Hardman or Kevin Ley in the first instance. If the matter is not resolved to your satisfaction, you may contact
our Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY or by telephone on 020 7131 4000.

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via Insolvency
Complaints Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

i) Email: insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk

ii) Telephone number: +44 300 678 0015
iii)Postal address: The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9D
/!/ ( JATE
\‘v\\“’\/)

Colin Hardman and Kevin Ley

Joint Administrators

Date: 28 October 2020

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 21 "



H—“l e e e e et iman +e m =} mmeieim mmatt imm = mmmaimeamme s meamees mmamiimm D s meiieeim = meima mmem mees e meme e — s

sadlpuaddy




| Statutoky information

Company Name

Relevant Court

Court Reference
Trading Name
Main Trading Address

Former Name
Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Administratqrs

Date of Appointment

Appointor

Directors

Shareholder

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Insolvency and
Companies List (Chd)

003843 of 2020
The Raphael Hospital
Hollanden Park, Coldharbour Lane, Hildenborough, Kent TN11 9LE

Woodbury Park (Hotels) Limited (from 27 June 1956 to 20 September 1984)

25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY (formerly Hollanden Park, Coldharbour
Lane, Hildenborough, TN11 9LE)

00568116

Colin Hardman and Kevin Ley both of 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY
(IP Nos 16774 and 25090)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the joint administrators to act jointly and severally.

1 October 2020

Directors

Philip Smith (Appointed 1.5.2019)

Colin Richards (Appointed 6.12.2019)
Gerhard Florschutz (Resigned 1.5.2019)
Elizabeth Florschutz (Resigned 1.5.2019)
The Raphael Hospital Holdings Limited

The Raphael M_edical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 25 l'



Company Name

Relevant Court

Court Reference
Trading Name(s)

Main Trading Address
Former Name

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor

Director

Shareholder

Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Insolvency
and Companies List (Chd)

003844 of 2020
Glenside

Glenside, Warminster Road, South Newton, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP2
0QDp

NA

25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY (formerly Hollanden Park,
Coldharbour Lane, Hildenborough, TN11 9LE)

04678337

Colin Hardman and Kevin Ley both of 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R
6AY (IP Nos 16774 and 25090)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been
made authorising the joint administrators to act jointly and
severally.

1 October 2020

Directors

Philip Smith (Appointed 1.5.2019)

Colin Richards (Appointed 6.12.2019)
Gerhard Florschutz (Resigned 1.5.2019)
Elizabeth Florschutz (Resigned 1.5.2019)
Pradeep Dissanayake (Resigned 29.6.2020)

Glenside Care Group Limited

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 26 l,



Il Prior profeésional rélationship

Statement of prior professional relationship of Colin Hardman and Kevin Ley in
respect of the appointment of joint administrators

S&W was formally engaged on 26 May 2020 to assist the directors of the Companies in assessing the financial
situation of the Companies. On 9 September 2020 S&W was engaged to undertake an accelerated sale process
for the Companies’ business and assets: potentially by way of a pre-packaged sale immediately following the
appointment of joint administrators and to assist in the steps necessary to place the Companies into
administration.

There are no other professional relationships with the Companies or its directors.

We confirm that we have fully considered the relevant guide to professional conduct and ethics issued by our
professional body and are satisfied that the existence of that prior relationship does not create any conflict of
interest or threat to independence for us as office holders.

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 27 ',



H

1| Rec;eipts and payments accounts

Receipts and payments accounts to 23 October 2020

Raphael
Statement From 01/10/2020 From 01/10/2020
of Affairs To 23/10/2020 To 23/10/2020
£ £ £
ADMINISTRATION FUNDING .
Administration funding from secured creditor 190,000.00 190,000.00
Surplus/Deficit 190,000.00 190,000.00

RECEIPTS - FIXED CHARGE

Freehold Property 21,214,000.00
Business Goodwill 2.00
Business Names 2.00
Licenced Business IP 2.00
Owned Business IP 2.00

21,214,008.00
PAYMENTS - FIXED CHARGE

21,214,000.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

21,214,008.00

Blantyre - Fixed charge distribution 'in specie’ (21,214,008.00) (21,214,008.00)
0.00 0.00
RECEIPTS - FLOATING CHARGE
Business Contracts 3.00 3.00
Business Information 2.00 2.00
Business Stock 2.00 2.00
Commercial Records N 2.00 2.00
IT Systems . b _ 2.00 2.00
Operating Assets . 186,000.00 186,000.00
Other Debtors 150,000.00 150,000.00
Renovo South Newton debt 169,020.00 169,020.00
Work in progress 2.00 2.00
Secured creditor contribution to prescribed part fund 250,208.00 250,208.00
755,241.00 755,241.00
PAYMENTS - FLOATING CHARGE
Blantyre - Floating charge distribution 'in specie’ (505,033.00) {505,033.00)
Surplus/Deficit 250,208.00 250,208.00
440,208.00 440,208.00
REPRESENTED BY
Clients Deposit (Int Bear) ADM FUNDING 190,000.00
Clients Deposit (Int Bear) P PART 250,208.00

Clients Deposit (int Bear) Floating

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration)

440,208.00

%JJ



Glenside

Statement

of Affairs
£

ADMINISTRATION FUNDING
Administration funding from secured creditor

Surplus/Deficit

RECEIPTS - FIXED CHARGE

Freehold Property
Business Goodwill
Business Names

Licenced Business IP

Owned Business IP

PAYMENTS - FIXED CHARGE
Blantyre - Fixed charge distribution 'in specie’

RECEIPTS - FLOATING CHARGE

Business Contracts

Business Information

Business Stock

Commercial Records

IT Systems
Operating assets
Other Debtors

Renovo South Newton debt

Work in progress

Secured creditor contribution to prescribed part fu

PAYMENTS - FLOATING CHARGE
Blantyre - Floating charge distribution 'in specie’

Surplus/Deficit

REPRESENTED BY

Clients Deposit (Int Bear) ADM FUNDING
Clients Deposit (Int Bear) P PART
Clients Deposit (Int Bear) Floating

From 01/10/2020
To 23/10/2020

From 01/10/2020
To 23/10/2020

(1,095,955.00)

£ £

150,000.00 150,000.00
150,000.00 150,000.00
8,685,000.00 8,685,000.00
1.00 1.00

1.00 1.00

1.00 1.00

1.00 1.00
8,685,004.00 8,685,004.00
(8.685,004.00) (8,685,004.00)
0.00 0.00

1.00 1.00

1.00 1.00

1.00 1.00

1.00 1.00

1.00 1.00
182,000.00 182,000.00
4,770.00 4,770.00
909,179.00 909,179.00
1.00 1.00
217,567.00 217,567.00
1,313,522.00 1,313,522.00

(1,095,955.00)

217,567.00

367,567.00

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration)

The joint administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved.

We have not yet to seek approval to draw any other costs that would require the same approval as our
remuneration.

No payments have been made to us from outside the estate other than those disclosed in these proposals.
Details of significant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report.
Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown in the body of our report.

217,567.00

367,567.00

150,000.00
217,567.00

367,567.00

y)



I
K

i v 3

Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred is provided in the body of the report.

Information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the administration is
provided in our report.

All bank accounts are interest bearing.
There are no foreign currency holdings.

All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT. Where VAT
is not recoverable it is shown as irrecoverable VAT.

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 30 ',



\%

i

Estimat'ed Outcome state

as at 1 October 2020

ments

Renovo Care Group Pre-pack Offer Administration - Managed Wind down
RMC GMHS Tatal RMC GMHS Total
FIXED CHARGE - ASSETS € £ 3 £ £ £
Freehold Property 21214000 8,685,000 29,899,000 4,425,000 4,500,000 8,925,000
Goodwill 2 1 3 - - -
Fixed plant, equipment & fixtures - operating & development - - - - - -
Investments . . - - - -
Intellectual property rights 6 3 9 . - .
Potential tegal claims - - - - - .
[ TOTAL FIXED CHARGE ASSETS 21,214,008 8,685,004 29,899,012 4,425,000 4,500,000 8,925,000
FIXED CHARGE - ESTIMATED COSTS OF REALISATION
Pre-Administration costs - - . {34,841) (37,159) (72,000)
Post Administration costs (25,000) (25,000) {50,000) (221,175) (230,625) (451,800)
(25,000} (25,000) (50,000) (221,175) (230,625) (451,800)
LESS: FIXED CHARGEHOLDER - BLANTYRE CAPITAL LIMITED (41,031,373) (41,031,373) (41,031,373) (41,031,373) (41,031,373) (41,031,373),
ESTIMATED DEFICIENCY AS REGARDS FIXED CHARGE SECURITY i (11,182,361 v (32,558,173)
FLOATING CHARGE - ASSETS
Staff Loans 150,000 4,770 154,770 40,809 - 40,809
Cash at bank - - . - - -
Cash in hand - - - - - -
Directors’ loan account - . . 1,221 - 1,221
Stock & work in progress 4 2 6 - - -
Trade debtars (net of collection costs) 921,039 101,836 1,022,876 493,563 48,177 541,739
QOther debtors - - - 383 1,538 1,921
Prepayments & accrued income - - - - - -
Intergroup debtors - - . . - .
Renovo debt 169,020 909,179 1,078,199 169,020 909,179 1,078,199
Deferred tax - - - . . .
Floating plant, equipment & fixtures 186,000 182,000 368,000 53,500 84,000 137,500
Motor vehicles - - - 18,000 4,650 22,650
Potential legat claims - - - - - -
Business contracts, information, records 9 4 13 - . .
TOTAL FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS 1,426,072 1,197,791 2,623,864 776,496 1,047,544 1,824,040
FLOATING CHARGE - COSTS OF REALISATION
Pre-Administration costs - . - {52,262) (55,738) {108,000)
Post Administration costs - (185,333) {199,894) (385,227)
Administrators] {150,000) (100,000) {250,000} - - .
Salicitor| (30,000) (15,000) (45,000) - - -
Disbursements (10,000) (10,000) (20,000) - . .
(190,000) (125,000) (315,000} (237,595) (255,632) (493,227)
AVAILABLE FOR PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS 1,236,072 1,072,791 2,308,864 538,902 791,912 1,330,313
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employee claims - - - 367,500 - 48,000 - 415,500
AVAILABLE FOR PRESCRIBED PART 1,236,072 1,072,791 2,308,864 171,402 743,912 915,313
LESS: ESTIMATED PRESCRIBED PART (UNSECURED CREDITORS ONLY) (250,214) (217,558) (467,773) (37,280) (151,782) (189,063)
ESTIMATED FLOATING CHARGE FUNDS AVAILABLE TO FLOATING CHARGEHOLD 985,858 855,233 1,841,091 134,121 592,129 726,251
LESS: BLANTYRE CAPITAL LIMITED (DEFICIENCY BROUGHT DOWN) - . (11,182,361) - - (32,558,173)|
ESTIMATED SHORTFALL UNDER FLOATING CHARGE T (9,341,270)] ! (31,831,922)
ESTIMATED RETURN TO UNSECURED CREDITROS
PRESCRIBED PART 250,214 217,558 467,7 37,280 151,782 189,06
Less: COSTS DISTRIBUTION (50,000) (50,000) {100,000)| (25,000) {60,000) {85,000
200,214 167,558 367,772 12,280 91,782 104,06
ESTIMATED CLAIMS 4,100,000 16,900,000 i T 5,300,000 17,000,000 T
ESTIMATED RETURN 4.88% 0.99% 0.23% 0.54%

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 31



List;of creditiors

Glenside

& Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 32 l'

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited



Name

ATWa Ut 7 Cenlie 678 Tysange Way A S SREY
ADavid & Co i Fam Sutzon Wick Eishop Sutton Brtstol
‘Adam Parkinson South West Neuro Rehab Limited 47 47 Faisfeld Place: erdstol
Adept Technology Group PLC 77 Mount Epralm Tunbridge wells Kent
Alcumus Info Exchange Lt ‘The Bean Store R Farm Business Centre ~ Langley Road Edstone
rews Property Hoads Farm, Mozt Lane Sedlescombe East Sussex
‘Aquald Franchising Ltd T/A Aquald South Coast Unit § Brookwood Industriaf Estate Brookwood A Eastielgh Hampshire
Avanta care the house Town Street Lesds ‘West Yorishire
Avon Securtty Ltd 21 Sdllsbury Sireet ry Wiishire
88Q (Trade UK) A Chandlers Ford Easteigh Hampshire
ines Wison LLP Carise Office 2 Merchans Drive Carise umbria
Besucare Medical Ltd Hornbeam Square West Hoembeam Park Harrogate North Yorkshire
Bevan Britan LLP Kings Orchard Bristal
Sidfood- South Newton sallsbury Salstury Witshire
Bidfood - Victora House Satisbury Road Salisbury Wikshire
Uniteg Chawood House. Cakhurst Bustness Park Soutrwater, Horsham  West Sussex
Soswe Bros (Salsbury) Utd Ford sbury Wishire
aetish Gas Millsream Maldehead
Calor Gas Athena Orive: Tachbrook Park Warwick
Cara Giass Unit 3, Waton Business Centre Kingsway Wilton Wikshire
Cavaler Labels Limited 8 Felthambrook Way Felthem Hiddlesex
Cean-Cut Carpentry 20 Pains Way Amesbury Wiltshire
CuH Group Umited Marsh Burton Devon
Clinicel Waste Selutions Ltd Unit 26, Sasepolrt Business Park Enterprtse Way Chistchurch Dorset
‘Cooler Water 52 Cobham Road Ferndown Ind,Estate Wimbome Oorset
Crown Gas & Power 2nd Rior, Crown Polt Heap Bury
Dacol Decorating Contractors Ud Unit 15 Portway Business Certre Castiegate Business Park, Sallcbury Witshire
Darren Margan Lid 17 Pepperbox Rise: ‘Whaddon Saflsbury Wiltshire
Domestic Fendng Services 32 Coronation Road, Ndershat Hampstire
EasyName 2 H Kingsdere: doury Berkshire
Emergancy Care Gateway The Gatzhouse Bradwell Abbey Alston Orive Miton Keynes
Employee Payrol Costs
Employee Tdburel Gaim
Eye Spy Systems 20 Ashley Road Salisbury Wishire
Fast Malntznance Services Ltd New Cottage, Chureh Lane, Westfeld, East Sussex
Rore ing L2 3238 Leman 5t Whitechape! London
Ford Fue Ol (0D) The Ol Depot Glbbs Marsh Trading Estate Stalbridge Dorset
Enviromental Services Ltd Units K8L The Mesiin Centre Gatehouse Qose Aylesbury Budshire
Glenside Caregroup Limited /o Cofin Richards, Renovo Hollanden Park Hosplzal  Coldharbour Lane Hidenboroug! Kent
Grant Haze Unit 11 Befbin Business Park Cupemham Lane Romsey Hampshire
udTA 70 Cove Road Famborough Hampshire
s Saverton Quelzenhem
Health & Watshire Ltd Sute 16, Foor 2 Bridge House, Station Road Westbury Witshire:
Hi-Clean South East g Unit § Cumberiand Westwell Lsne Ashiord Kent
HM Revenue & Customs(PAYE/NIC) it
Hudson Energy Exder House 3rd Foor 586-592 Elder Gate. Central Miton Keynes
Integro Pharmacy 4 The Alpha Centre Rosth Lane Aldershot Hampshire
Kingsley Napiey LLP Kights. 16 St Johns Lane London
Langton London Insurance Brokers Lod Sule 32 Fleturn House: Brighton Road, Redhn)
Lester Aidridge Russell House Oxtord Road Dorsat
Lyreco UK Ltd Deer Park Court Donnington Wood Telford Svopshire
MW Walsh Tree Servces 16 Winterslow Road Porton sal
Maglc Carpets 22 Winchester Street Winshire
Martin Wood The Brambles Pound Fasm Lane Ash Green
st Thwemhall Park Bishops Storford Essex
Medaoo L 108 Park Emersons Green sistol
Mend 2 Bath -South 12 Datniree Close ing Southampton
Natwest Onecard 250 fishops Gate: 2nd Foor
N H Malntenance ) Eurgess HII West Sussex
1310 Azec West Bistol
02(0D) Telefonica UK Ud 260 8ath Road Sough
ith Empress House: 129-155 Empress Road Southampton Hampshire
Pulse Healthaare Ltd Tumford Pace: Great Cambridge Road Tumford Herts
Rawley Rant Uited Harvey Road Burnt Mills Basldon Essex
Refiable Fire: Protection Services Ltd 56 Gendale Garders Leigh On Sea Essex
Restore Datashred Unit QL Queen Ellzabeth Distbution Centre: Essex
RN Holdings Uited Unit 3 Abbey Industri) Estate: 24 Willow Lane Mecham
RGV Engineering (Netheravon) Ltd High Strect n Salisbury Witstire
Rokil Led Rosdand House Headlands Business Park Salisbury Road Bashford  Ringwood Karts
Rushmoor Borough Cound Coundl Offices Famborough Road ugh Kampshire
Sanum n Servies Utd nlts 11 8 12 Norton Enterprise Park ‘Whitte Road Winshire
Scope IT Lid nit 14 The Quad Athertelgh Business Park Gibfleld Park Avenve  Atherton, Menchester
Scottsh Power Cathcart Business Park Spean Steet Glasgow
SarewRix Trade UK Account Selectapost 28 Sheffield
Select Health Care (UK) Ud Uniz 2 Albert Road en Northants
Slemens PLC Suled, 20d Aoor Sevenoaks Kent
South East Water Ltd Rocford Road jand Kent
Southern Blectic Inveraimond House 200 Dunkefd Road Pesth
Spruce Pools Unit 17 Portway Business Certre Castlegate Park 0ld Sarum Salisbury Wikshire
The Fuelcard Peogle The & Manor Manor R Wantage
The Raphadl Medical Centre timited Hollanden Park Coldharbour Hildenboro Ket
rade Paints Limited Lar Industniad Esate SleonrdsonSes  EastSussex
We Know Prin/Absolite Creathve 161 High Strest Tonbrdge Kent
Wessex Lytchett Detve Poole: Dorset
Wessex Wates 1 Qevedon Watk Nallsea Bitstol
Wessex Fre & Securty be Lane Dorest <
Willims Medical Supplies Ltd The Mardy Industrad Estate Riymaey Tredegar
Witshire County Pennyferthing Street Sallsbury Witshire X
Woods Butchers 30 Camp Road North zmp Famborough Gu14 68 128535

-

%

e AT




2
3

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 33 "

Raphael



0002C'y Q366110 WoN  YIMIUTS Wad Aaaoosig KB UOREAOUA) 'ENOH LOfIRAGULY asexgpoy vam SOIADG BUNRL ¥ UOREINDT QIEAD 0N LI

00°002'Y VB ZIME wopun POOY YO usRg $2 SUSHIPSIM Vi1 SUORNPE RISUKOPALT GUCHIM
00'08%°L 2n0 968 nay vatiio 19035 WO (22N 010} uncD AQINNIX SNINTUM
©09'028" N o #0ppquoy. 10035 WOTM 4 INTDOID GIIIOSQY Vi T Ul MOUN OM
il 82 ¥ o) o) )ASY oUnSSg 105 QP
00'vs9 FELONL o) 010, ey om, omp Ausgmeng 2 mn BT das goRmopL
V50" ] s s ST 8 04 xay gAnoD 03 YR ElsMm B0,
19°700" vBs TN xoveng 1503 €05 wo N 1S TS FIGTO posmsuog ouery gy T e o9
sTeIC e Zwesan Buibery o UM $D g woeaD Suping vos seopms ERUTL ONITIVH ¥ J0QIHENOL
0o'sTL 109 ¥iva anopg pooy Aary osnon uopasowy ) wxsase ulL
oovzs e e wax 9 oBppquny a5 vapiAnd SENOURI0M AL NPT} QRS Vil 1) OP00Y WOLIRUTIL AL
WENG  KFieN3 bt ] Aoaqy umsn poay sxoarg INOYD INSHIDV SHL
000099 Ay powdv
] 308ND vaye wwopuOoM ooy R 122 CRTUSIEYS UORRY 02G
8L orozivm opmiousI RO TNIN "G o 93 bncd S30UHIS 135SV AGTIAS
ehid 839201 ¥RP! Pagy SEpEUNG OPRAAY XRUI PN ABou] yxdg
ev'65s HVS 93N o, pupasg ooy oy AU J010M 1733 UINOG U/ T ST FH3 0F
17959 ] PRWNS S0c WB 0 d 1aQ BUIFETI0IS IO, YILVM LSV3 KOS
or'vze dev s w0, liiid wusquIG ) wud oyen3 005 QLYANI YOI SHUN:
R orzeon oy oK D X013 PURID weng $e0) 12 Latioi
00963y ASOEM PTEOATI VLA SUBAY MO PRUIID Wity SEOURNG UBEERIY POTO WL ¥) IO P L wdoog
ol L YO CIIN ouky uodn epsemwoN “VRd YON QL1 X 30V
00'08 avcums wopuoy Angn oeny g 59 sty gy cuAL oy
oovso'ez w v wepE ) M K TSI RIATOL A 0 T BRI 13
0068 it £388 wes3 wopgog xn rung Pooy AeaseH PN BBk Aopmay
”eoe R19 91D U7 SOPUIWTH 'GENOH WIOA OIS PIINT BAD "IWO IPOID Ry Eruymedng FIRIRTE SAD
e uszoNs g odpag pooy g ' POUNIT (597 ALON 874 SRS
i W o N3 wn Anwg weanseg ko eROuY O HLHOMSNId
wz 1z N3 wopuTy UIGPH ©T POIRT) ABUT 0D
ciiey'ie Ny ING e UM SOpiquny. M edppguy  QGEOMPR| WON
<oz eni 3 w00 wopsmg ¥ug ST 15904 Aam xOvD ouOH poamES P71 G WITRON
o208 aaiise =g NOURIAY Aap no 843€s
s resii wan o, amnyg 1803y 93U 1904 PO AL PV RaU0D U YNERE
00'087'6r M S PILIAOM hopuy, our) aypdo). ORNOH XN 00D VoD SHN
WL 106 YL N 19 S0P VR URRARD © AHSYINLYVA AVIBALONN)
sTisse ] wopucy v wouniE 052 001 iz QUVO LIOTUD LSIMLYN
S NG SIHY xoseng o W weoting POOY TN €9 Pt
61 sy ey eesg msug oruosy zd 150 29IZY OF Q17 0SB AL
cosIat dHL 133 vopuoy oueudn L] a0y, oRpLD) X00H PO GO
seuzz Qi 0zaH RN ANqEoky 08020 WBAGIGLTES Wiad SRDOIG § TR @RTH and0ig LTRIVIIIANG WI0IN
20282 12 5D Aouny wopeyog spuepay Q0D EAAPIH 93 1O WO ONMIY  SITWE ADUMT) FIIIPU] § NTOURLIOD URIPY KON
wosze I TND OpERRy0Y Poig doustg &1 vy Vg IR Apnoog 153,
[l nesgo oupqaziso0n) oquicoeny wazs mwoy mookang w0010 uOyE,
resTe zvi 19y Bupeay 10073 oAROeE T OB 0TSy § GO 0ps2nbon
oree IHS ZINL oy winy0g 183 oDy €O0pUQULIY  CYEE] (HIGENEAY SOOPUOURID Z TN §0004VAS NOLNI
s B0 ENT s wods a0y 45aq OPIRGIOH 400 OPMGIOH 1) oTeony
e X220 M1 tgnoussumnog PO0Y RO osnon gy Wounsedog GUROSoY TV HALLET
o vvr 118 omTuoy Wnois Pox) 1£eg 9 POTT) X1 eoseo)
T ad ONG r20ou azystuscy oxorsdupTy ooy Buagmuusy PRI X IUORSI/01] EITAC
oc'028's ZHy TIN wox poong POOY SOUOETIULOD 19193 P XD 'C RN O1183NddNS 3OLIO S
cI00s'T ors e1an wox wwomorwy ouery 0T uaaog P L 93 NN P17} SUORELGES LD I
00006 230 LML WX YEN0IOQUOPEH pocy Aoiy © an rzwxm.bm-nz?
s HOE 02: PPUNS ] wasg mON . POIN souinbl
082928 M woy oM 00ppquAL PoCY UosUON © QnuaQ FEOufEg UORUON ar 5838
¥ T ourzIng ouLODY ouTn Qo omuo) ey oL ¥ Aomwuan g 0fawu)
oy O HZIM vopuo uINED 1AM0D CORRD WS S2 £ 01 1o PIOK TN
€9°968 P zura LOUD SIS 15 #T5 1 SU0ELIOAQ PUT P PODPN
or'608's 018135 wopucry WaAg POAIS OF #7} Bupanoso !.5
00'504'520 Z21 eeean <y g T8 TN DUIPUTH SR AXones (IINFAYA) RURSND 3 GURATY P
00'rE'SE 21 036N - yog g T Dugpuey SURD AxwOS (002 LOHEOLOD) UOTEND § VAT xx
00'00v'T N0 1570 amameanon ) uooans o3 uaMns ™ $poamaiza
56T % 03N w3 060ppqUOL ‘opasmg WOA § QL1 SYITHILNG SOUYMAYH
oo'civon owzn oo wons Bur €5 o exc0neAND
16090y ASY IND [iind 18IS MOLRIO € o0y uareg o1 gy exmig
sz Ane zne i L] ownoqieea ooy @uAnN0D 0810 BB O SIS 11 WBUAUO0Y §801) USRI
00'v0Y oz i mismny 10aag opng €8 ANZWIDVNVA BLEYM NOLSTID
ozsst Vb *ong WouwoppaH pooy ousmny BN mPUEIY 71 OWOS IUSLADIA (810D
09%Ly's Q05 00N CNIVOA WON rapg g QIALNN NNED
69'600T 488 IMN vopua) 1oang wapy 62 A3 woxtren
o598 w1 §Z81 uwaymp 082S UTOW B0C Q17 SNOLMOS YD NOISNI
oot NI 2YM amoud "WYY ST ko, orstres3 ¥nog uared QU1 18vN SNINISTMY
03128 431 \wvo L propeg OU) RILBMO 050 vL P STRISOG GRICRE;
o1z’ oo s o 00PNy pooy ooy 05, 013153 out UG SN OBNRG ¥IR0 DU KOA WONLY
or'ver ure o LS VoM SOpLqUN3 pooy o0pu3 PRA OIUIIZ 0L UG MON. SUCREIATURLOD WONLs
$9°040" M3913 PIDUOIM 18 LIURT GCTE P OURTIE SO RUATH
o [ 0z 918 v peoyuoDEN seoY oW BB HIRmOD 9! FYYD HATVEH 1A S
00'¥aZ' 8O ST eweng a3 s 6 D 0%am0D MR I ViL SOOARE SRTSRITN 15V:
osic XTeN vopuo) 900H Wud SwebeH ZOT omnon kepaeg QLY ININIOVAYA ¥ BALYIET
oot WD gy 0kopud
00'99'59 : 880D gakag 00kopu3
06091 OHS £ rouwtey Ort OFO’ 87090 OuTFEa00is peukeg ADYINI
00TaL'e ONS eNg xowng isag ey souldany POOY VOO SORNG MO AL 'OINS BNO B YK Ao
o' 216900 xoneg Deitcd POGIUBNOE WA #3RUISTG SIUIOADG LNOD) WMAID) *isou0pD €00j00g Pl
oo VVLYIS g 0 MON UARUS #3007 0oeD BT dnorp wosisveN 01D WovLemeN Vi SMIN GIHIAIIQ
s e 2i3m o) DR vossROy LORBROR © uueg oMl 7 805 ¥ UwD DYag
0062069 S9ETD) §0 LOTTUALD) UO BUTYD YDA
uus 1620230 we: fuojsaKy Ko moppeg X OORIL N W23 O P SB)Aing QM BRIOWWOD
ogeet'y Mvs 663 Uy uodn epTTomel 21 08 0d ez 900 NOISSIFOYO0 ALNVND YD
8ISHC 1012343 ] 1ec21 28 0d WY3HLS SSANISN!
i ™ xeveng w3 woRyg s QL INTNYINLS BAOH ¥ NOLHOIHE
ecesgc ars INg 0K “smbg enoy 20013 208 UD2) wwa) WORRIPD RIS TIONNOD AUD IAOH 7 NOLKOWS
10sc'ez 146 CtHY xoesng M sommnos Wed seeurng (L0 A1 €200 ‘0SOH POOMTRID ) opng
orvish s W13 vopuo oeoy PR 2 2001 PAIRIN BN WESIONTE
Lrre9 ol nne ZtL naoy Poom $30p0Rd i RS ooprg podipE
wus V8 Z9H WRTUOA UWON owwbousy AW WSOQUIOH 189 0200 umeQUICH PO BIPON 21001009
00608 reeist WNIAOA 1800 w0 10aas UMy omnon aaLL. LT 3HVD VANV/
] Vs 135 wopuo 00pya wopuol oML asmxppoN Pedsy
059 O LINN gy POCY MaH LYY wag saunng 0w AGD otna} e1que) ¢ #9308 PRGUTY
00042 ANE SINL woy xpousneg 4 Rapr 18 Vi HIONANE MIUT
ovesz 3 wopuoy S.0nbE 2poueD) OF 8y779 208 0d DO XN Pk oD QLINVOUITIV
28282 BUE OVHY xoxng 150 g ‘puy epddan 5y SLYIH NUUVN NVTIY
o919 aNs LINL e AnoI0qepEH ooy uopuoy o3 t5e) LOW UOdTIAIL KV
- oL'105cS Qo131 5 oH
==, 3NV




\,/
appointment period

i

b

Time analysis for the pre-

From 3 May 2019 to 1 October 2020

Raphael

Partner / Associate Assistant

Classification of work function Director  director
Pre-Appointment

Hou

Manager/

Manager

Other

staff support staff

professional Assistants & Total

hours Time cost

rate

AML, Conflict & ethics checks,

1.12 0.00 0.00 2.86 0.00 3.97  1,566.99 394.22
engagement letters
Initial meetings 1.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.63 966.25 594.62
General advisorywork insolvent 48.50 0.00 0.30 0.85 0.00 49.65 30,127.63  606.80
Pre-pack sale of business 63.94 0.00 18.36 15.45 0.00 97.75 50,818.16 519.89
Jobplanning 0.00 0.00 0.35 1.29 0.00 1.64 523.80 319.06
Other 0.00 0.00 10.95 0.05 0.00 11.00 4,341.00 394.64
Total 115.18 0.00 29.96 20.50 0.00 165.64 £88,343.83 £533.35
Glenside

Pre-Appointment

Partner/ Associate
Classification of work function Director  director

Hours

Manager/

Other

Assistant professional Assistants & Total

Manager

staff

supportstaff hours

Time cost

Average
hourly
rate

AML, Conflict & ethics checks, 0.50 0.00 0.00 2.73 0.00 3.23 1,153.38  357.64
engagement letters

Initial meetings 1.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.63 966.25 594.62
General advisorywork insolvent 26.83 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.00 27.13 16,426.58  605.41
Pre-pack sale of business 73.09 0.00 15.98 13.03 0.00 102.11 54,758.94 536.29
Job planning 0.63 0.00 0.35 1.38 0.00 2.36 964.02  408.78
Other 0.00 0.00 12.83 0.05 0.00 12.88 5,081.63  394.69
Total 102.68 0.00 29.46 17.18 0.00 149.32 £79,350.80 £531.40

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

This section of the analysis encompasses the cost of the joint administrators and their staff prior to the
administration orders. This work includes the following:

Planning the strategy for the pre-pack sale

Liaising with our agents and solicitors
Liaising with the purchaser

General compliance and conflict of interest review

Case planning and administration
Preparing the SIP 16 report

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration)

3&”



H
¥

VI Time analysis for the period

"From 1 October 2020 to 16 October 2020

Raphael

Classification of work function
Administration and planning

Partner /
Director

Associate
director

Hours

Manager/

Assistant
Manager

Other
professional
staff

Assistants & Total
support staff hours

Time cost

Average
hourly

rate

Statutory returns, reports & meetings 15.98 0.00 0.00 8.02 0.00 24.00 11,793.49  491.40
Initial pgst-appomtmept notification 3.83 0.00 0.00 3.27 0.00 7.10 3,155.81 = 444.48
letters, including creditors

Cashiering general, including bonding 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.23 0.00 1.23 295.61  239.67
Job planning, reviews and progression

(inc 6 month reviews and planning 0.00 0.00 0.18 1.58 0.00 1.77 444.48  251.60
meetings, checklist & diary

Insurance & general asset protection 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.63 0.00 0.63 148.85  235.00
Filing, file and information management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.10 23.50  235.00
Investigations

Directors’ carrespondence & conduct 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.82 0.00 0.8  191.90 235.00
questionnaires :
Realisation of assets

Debtors not financed (includes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.70 0.00 070 16452 235.00
reassignea geptors)

Sale of business as a whole, including 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 353 830.35  235.00
liaison with legal advisers agents etc . ' : : : i : )
Cash at Bank 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.17 0.00 1.17 274.13  235.00
Creditors ,

RPO and ERA claims & tribunals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.13 31.33  235.00
Unsecured creditors 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.55 0.00 7.55  1,774.25  235.00
ROT Claims 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.05 11.75  235.00
Case-Specific 3, AML/Compliance ) '
AML - if done post appointment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.00 0.15 35.25  235.00
Total 19.82 0.00 0.18 28.93 0.00 48.93 £19,175.21 £391.87

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration)

i_iﬂ



H

Glenside

Classification of work function
Administration and planning

Hours

Other
professional
staff

Manager/
Assistant
Manager

Assistants & Total
support staff hours

Associate
director

Partner /
Director

Time cost

Average

hourly
rate

Statutory returns, reports & meetings 15.97 0.00 0.00 8.67 0.00 24.64 11,950.17  484.99
Initial post-appointment notification 3.83 0.00 0.00 0.96 0.00 479  2,622.93 547.58
letters, including creditors

Cashiering general, including bonding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.75 0.00 0.75 256.73  342.31
Job planning, reviews and progression

(inc 6 month reviews and planning 0.00 0.00 0.18 2.72 0.00 2.90 710.82  245.11
meetings, checklist & diary

Insurance & general asset protection 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.76 0.00 0.76 176.26  231.92
Investigations

Directars’ correspondence & conduct 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.03 0.00  1.03 242.83  235.76
questionnaires

StaFutory books and accounting records 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.08 19.58  244.75
review

Realisation of assets

Debtors nat financed (includes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.54 0.00  0.54 12534 232.11
reassigned aeptors) .
Sale of business as a whole, including

liaison with legal advisers agents etc 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.94 0.00 1.94 454.34  234.20
Cash at Bank 0.00 0.00 ~0.00 1.40 0.00 1.40 329.00 235.00
Creditors

RPO and ERA claims & tribunals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.13 31.33 241.00
Unsecured creditors 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.21 0.00 8.21 1,930.91 235.19
Case-Specific 3, AML/Compliance

AML - if done post appointment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.00 0.15 35.25  235.00
Total 19.80 0.00 0.18 27.34 0.00 47.32 £18,885.49 £399.10

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

The works performed under these sections are as follows:

Administration and Planning

This section of the analysis encompasses the cost of the joint administrators and their staff in complying with their

statutory obligations and internal compliance requirements. This work includes the following:

Case bordereau

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration)

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising
Maintaining physical case files and electronics case details on IPS (case management software)

Case planning and administration

Preparing the SIP 16 report and the joint administrators’ proposals

Maintaining and managing the joint administrators’ cash book and bank accounts
Liaising with insurance broker



H

Vil §taffing, c':harging,'
subcontractor and adviser policies
and charge out rates

Introduction

Detailed below are:

e Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies in relation to:
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
- Professional advisers
- Disbursement recovery

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the
specific requirements of the case. :

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate director
as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the case team
will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their experience level.

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinarily be carried out by us and our staff where it is
cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor is required.

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the period covered by this report are set out in the body of this
report.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
including:

¢ The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work.

e The complexity and nature of the assignment.

e The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.

e The charge out rates or fee structures that would be appticable to the assignment.

e The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be charged
as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and
document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to the
appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as
internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 37 "



: i { f i
Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Williamson LLP’s policy is to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement, namely
business mileage at HMRC’s approved mileage rates at the relevant time. Current mileage rates are 45p per mile
plus 5p per passenger per mile. Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover other types of
Category 2 disbursements.

No Category 2 disbursements have been incurred or paid.

Charge out rates

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. There have been no changes to the charge out rates
during the period of this report.

Smith & Williamson LLP London office

Restructuring & Recovery Services £/hr

Charge out rates as at 1 July 2020

Partner / Director 620-710
Associate Director 580
Managefs 360«500'
Other professional staff 235-580
Support & secretarial staff ' ‘ 130

Smith & Williamson LLP London office

Restructuring & Recovery Services £/hr

Charge out rates as at 1 July 2019

Partner / Director > 590-675
Associate Director 550
Managers 340-475
Other professional staff , 225-475
Support & secretarial staff v 125
Notes

1. Up to 31 July 2020 time is recorded in units representing 3 minutes orAmultiples thereof. From 1
August 2020 time is recorded in 1 minute units or multiples thereof.

2. It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the
requirements of individual cases.

3. The firm's cashiering function is centralised and London rates apply. The cashiering function
time is incorporated within ‘Other professional staff’ rates.

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 38 "



Smith & Williamson LLP London office
Tax £/hr

Charge out rates as at 1 July 2020

Partner / Director 625-740
Associate Director 500
Managers 270-430
Other professional staff v - ' 95-230
Support & secretarial staff . 65

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 39 l,



B C TR b R T N A L e BRI

R o e i T

VIII  Joint Administrators’
Statements in Accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (both in administration) 40 l,

R N s AL T



Smlth&
3’ Williamson

i

The Raphael Medical Centre
Limited and

Glenside Manor Healthcare
Services Limited

(both in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Statement in Accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 16 (‘SIP16’)

To all known creditors

28 October 2020



Contents

1. Introduction

2. Background

3. Initial introduction

4, Pre-appointment considerations

6. Comparative outcome

7. Marketing of the business and assets
8. Valuation of the business and assets

9. Details of the assets sold and the nature of the transaction

Appendices |

1. Appendix | - Other alternative courses of action

2. Appendix lI- Purchasing entities

3. Appendix |l - Pre-pack pool opinions

10



1.

1.1

1.2

Introduction

Why you have received this document?
We are writing to you as records show that you may be owed money by one or both The Raphael Medical Centre
Limited (‘RMC’) and Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited (‘GMHS’) (together ‘the Companies’).

As shown on the enclosed notice, Kevin Ley and Colin Hardman, both of Smith and Williamson LLP (‘S&W’), were
appointed Joint Administrators (‘the Joint Administrators’) of the Companies on 30 September 2020. We will
manage the Companies affairs, business and property as their agents and without personal liability. We are also
writing to tell you about the sale of the Companies’ businesses and assets.

This document addresses the Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (‘SIP16’) statutory reporting requirements in
respect of the assets sold by way of pre-packaged sales on 30 September 2020 being the date of the transaction.
Where a sale of all or part of a company’s business or assets is negotiated with a purchaser prior to the
appointment of joint administrators and they effect the sale immediately on or shortly after appointment, this
is known as a pre-packaged sate. :

The pre-packaged sale transactions were entered into in pursuit of achieving a better result for the Companies’
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up without first being in administration,
being the second statutory purpose of the administrations (see below). We are of the opinion that the outcomes
achieved were the best available outcomes that could be reasonably obtained for the Companies’ creditors as a
whole in the administrations.

The statutory purpose of an administration
The statutory purpose of an administration is to achieve one of these objectives:

() rescuing the company as a going concern, or if that is not possible;

(b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or finally, if that isn’t possible; or

(c) realising the Company’s assets to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors providing
the joint administrators avoid unnecessarily harming the interests of the creditors as a whole

In this case, the Joint Administrators are pursuing objective (b) as it wasn’t possible to rescue the Companies as
going concerns. In this regard it was considered that pre-packaged sales were necessary and in the best interests
of creditors as a whole because the Companies were, or were likely, to become insolvent. It was assessed that
pre-packaged sales would allow the best result and outcome for creditors generally given all the circumstances.

As stated above, the statutory purpose here is to achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Companies were wound up (without first being in administration).

Set out below is further information containing a summary of the circumstances relevant to the pre-packaged
sale of the Companies’ businesses and assets to entities within the Renovo Care Group (‘the Purchaser’) in
accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16. In agreeing to the pre-packaged sales,
we can confirm that the Joint Administrators have considered the purpose of the administrations and the
fulfilment of our statutory obligations to creditors under paragraphs 3(2) and 3(4) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986.

Creditors are advised that our role prior to the appointment as Joint Administrators is to advise the Companies,
not the Directors or any party considering acquisition of the businesses by means of the pre-packaged sales. Once
appointed, administrators are obliged to perform their functions in the interests of a company’s creditors as a
whole. The Companies’ directors (‘the Directors’) have been advised that they should seek their own independent
professional/legal advice.



BT iy AWt i AR b gt
I e Ay

i2. Backg:round

The Companies are part of the following group structure:

The Raphael Hospital
Holdings Limited
(10769154)

The Raphael Hospital Development Limited
(10769092)

Raphael division Glenside division

100% ! 100%

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited Glenside Care Group Limited
(00568116) (Holding company)
(Trading entity - holds freehold property, CQC registrations, Mead (07505006)
Office staff and employves)

100%

Glenside Manar Healthcare Services Limited

Tobias Hi
ouse (04678337)

(Trading entity - holds freehold property, CQC regsstrations, Head
Office staff and employees)

Raphael & 5t
Michael’s Court

| '
N ] Glenside Salisbury )
Glenside Famboveugh | (Closed .

ABI Supported Living Limited
(Darmant company)

Raphael Hospital Development (‘RHD’) is the immediate parent company of Glenside Care Group Limited (‘GCG’)
and RMC. GMHS is a direct subsidiary of GCG. The ultimate beneficial owners of RHD are Dr Gerhard Florshutz
and Elizabeth Florshutz.

RHD was placed into administration on 1 May 2019, with Rob Harding and Nick Edwards of Deloitte LLP being
appointed joint administrators (‘the RHD Administrators’). The RHD Administrators replaced the directors of RMC
and GMHSL (Dr Florshutz and Mrs Florshutz) with Philip Smith (chief executive officer) and Colin Richards (finance
director) (being the Directors).

RHD, RMC and GMHS are all part of the same group lending with secured facilities originally being provided by
Macquarie Bank Limited (‘Macquarie’) in August 2017. In July 2019, Macquarie sold its loan to Blantyre Capital
(‘Blantyre’). RHD, RMC, GMHS (together with other companies that form part of the RHD group) have fully cross-
guaranteed secured loan facilities in favour of Blantyre in the current sum of £41m.

The RDH Administrators conducted a sate process following their appointment which resulted in no offers being
received for a solvent share sale of GCG or RMC and therefore any going concern sale would have needed to have
been executed by way of a business and asset sale, either by way of a pre-packaged administration sale or a sale
by the directors (a ‘Post-Pack sale’).

The RDH Administrators’ sale process incorporated two rounds of offers culminating in the receipt of three final
offers. The highest offer which was deemed to be the best offer was from Blantyre and after further negotiation
resulted in the sale of the Macquarie debt.

Following the conclusion of the RDHL Administrators sale process, the Directors concluded that the most
appropriate process of achieving a sale of the businesses and assets was by way of sale by the directors through
a Post-Pack sale, following which the Companies would be placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. We
understand that the rationale for this approach was for reasons of expediency and cost which would ultimately
be for the benefit of the Company and its creditors.

J



2.1

2.2

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited (‘"RMC")
RMC provides neurological rehabilitation and long-term care primarily to NHS patients from two locations in the
South East of England: Hollanden Park Hospital in Hildenborough and Swanborough House in Brighton.

These patients have particularly high dependency needs and are very vulnerable. The three services are as
follows:

1. Hollanden Park - 65 beds held at two freehold properties known as the Main House and Harwick House
with the business holding Level 2a hospital registration. The total number of staff employed at the
facility is ¢c200;

2. Swanborough House, Brighton - 31 bed facility that provides slow stream rehabilitation and long-term
care with ¢50 staff employed at the location; and

3. Swanborough Services - provider of domiciliary care and the business operates from one location and
employs four staff.

Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited ((GMHS’)

GMHS provides neurological care to NHS and Local Authority patients at Victoria House, Farnborough. It also owns
the now closed site at South Newton, near Salisbury. A summary is set out below.

1. Victoria House, Farnborough - 22 bed facility that provides long term care with ¢35 people employed at
the facility; and

2. South Newton Hospital - 150 bed care facility which was closed following CQC regulatory issues existing
prior to the appointment of the Directors.

Initial introduction

S&W was initially introduced to the Companies by Philip Smith in December 2019, who advised that as a result of
the Companies’ financial positions, it was being proposed to sell certain aspects of their businesses and assets to
the Renovo Care Group and to subsequently place the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘CVL’)
(Post-Pack sale).

S&W were not formally engaged by the Companies until 26 May 2020, our agreed scope in relation to the any
Post-Pack Sale being to:

» Review the sale process undertaken by Deloitte Corporate Finance, having been engaged by the RHD
Administrators to conduct the sale process, to ensure that a comprehensive marketing process for the
Companies and their businesses and assets had been undertaken,

¢ Review the valuation evidence and transaction consideration apportionments across the sale agreements
and property transfers to ensure that these were robust and not likely to be open to challenge by a
subsequently appointed liquidator;

¢ Review of proposed employee consultation process and subsequent transfer of employees to purchasing
entities under TUPE regulations;

« Identification and review of assets and liabilities not being transferred over to the Renovo Care Group
which would therefore need to be dealt with by the subsequently appointed liquidators;

¢ Undertake an independent security review and understand priority arrangements between secured
lenders;

e Review of completion statements and funds flows for the Companies.

Preparation of high-level prescribed part calculations and estimated outcome statements for the
Companies;

¢ Review of the Companies’ creditor positions to consider whether the Pre-Pack sale was in the best
interests of all creditors and therefore minimise the threat of litigation;

e Review and approve proposed indemnity from Blantyre to the liquidators in relation to any costs incurred
by them in respect of claims brought by third parties;

e Preparation of a pre-Transaction and pre-appointment comfort letter from the proposed liquidators in
relation to the proposed Transaction; and

¢ Accept the subsequent appointment as CVL liquidators, subject to the necessary approvals of creditors
and stakeholders.

3

J



Subsequently, the Directors endeavoured to progress to a conclusion of Post-Pack sales. However, by the
beginning of September they became increasingly concerned that the terms would not ultimately be agreed with
the Renovo Care Group and its funder, Blantyre. Consequently, the Directors sought insolvency advice from S&W,
in particular the options available to the Companies, mindful also that they were forecasting to exhaust their
remaining funds by the end of September 2020.

At a Board Meeting held on 4 September 2020, after considering all insolvency options, the Directors resolved to
undertake an accelerated pre-packaged sale process of the Companies’ underlying businesses and assets after

.which the Companies would be placed into administration. S&W were instructed to assist in this strategy.

We confirm that neither the Joint Administrators nor Smith & Williamson Holdings Limited nor any of its
subsidiaries have had a prior significant personal or professionat relationship with the Companies or any of their
directors prior to our letter of engagement dated 26 May 2020. Appropriate checks were carried out before
accepting the formal engagement by the Companies. We were not engaged to advise the Directors. The Directors
were encouraged to seek their own independent legal/professional advice.

Pre-appointment considerations

The following courses of alternative action were considered with the Directors prior to the Joint Administrators’
appointment and the subsequent pre-packaged sale:

A solvent restructuring of the Companies to enable them to operate within their available resources

The Board were asked if they had considered obtaining external funding to return the Companies to solvency and
therefore avoid insolvency processes. It was confirmed that additional investment had been sought, but those
discussions-had ultimately proved unsuccessful.

Proposing a (stand-alone) Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘CVA’)

A CVA is a contractual agreement reached between a Company and its creditors which, if approved, is expected
to result in the rescue of a company as a going concern. For a CVA to be effective it requires 75% of creditors
(and 50% of creditors excluding connected creditors) to approve it. If achieved it binds all unsecured creditors,
irrespective of whether they agreed to the terms of the proposals or not.

Based on the latest cashflow forecasts, it was concluded that a CVA was not possible as the Companies would run
out of funds at the end of September 2020. Further, notwithstanding attaining the necessary approval of the
unsecured creditors to the terms of a CVA, the Directors had concluded that the Companies would be unable to
secure funds to continue trading past the end of September 2020, and therefore a CVA was not a viable option.

CVA within administration

A CVA within an administration was not deemed to be viable for the same reasons set out above, with regards to
a stand-alone CVA.

Trading Administration

A trading administration is where a Company is placed into administration and continues to trade under the
control of the administrator whilst a purchaser for the business and/or assets is sought. This option requires a
company to be able to trade profitably or obtain funding in order to cover all administration trading costs
including professional advisors’ fees. The Directors confirmed that the Companies were unprofitable and were
not able to obtain funds to cover its losses to allow them to carry on trading. The Directors also raised concerns
over the Companies’ ability to provide continuity of care (which the Directors have a responsibility to ensure) in
an administration. Regulatory advisers to the Companies had advised the Directors that entering into any form
of management services agreement (‘MSA’) which would enable another operator to manage the underlying
activities of the Companies would be unlawful. This would prevent an administrator or liquidator undertaking
any sale process post an administration (or liquidation) appointment and engaging a third party to operate the

4

J



4.1

i ; i H
business under a MSA. Consequently, that strategy was likely to be detrimental to the value of the business and
assets.

Pre-packaged transfer of the business and assets of the Companies

This option allows for negotiations for a sale of a Company's assets to a buyer, to be agreed before the
administrators are appointed. The administrators then effect the sale on the company’s behalf immediately on
or shortly after their appointment.

The Directors were advised by us that the preferred minimum time frame to market the businesses was two to
three weeks. However, as long a sale period as possible should be proceeded with as, (pending the funds available
to carry on trading) this usually ensures that the company can maximise recoveries for creditors. A sale process
should not commence (or continue) if there is no realistic prospect of achieving a sale of a business via a pre-
packaged sale, as this could worsen the position for creditors.

It was concluded that there was every prospect of achieving a sale of the Companies’ businesses and assets, with
the Board confirming that the Renovo Care Group had already expressed their intention to submit an offer. Due
to the cash position of the Companies, the sale process would have to be concluded by 30 September 2020.

Liquidation and subsequent forced sale of the Company’s assets

A creditors’ voluntary liquidation is a procedure in which the directors, having considered a company’s financial
position, recommend to its members that that they resolve to place it into liquidation and appoint a liquidator.

It was agreed that the Companies had viable going concern businesses and that liquidations would result in an
immediate cessation of the businesses (and consequently end the continuity of care for approximately 113
vulnerable patients). It would also have resulted in the loss of 282 jobs with the consequential impact of
increasing employee claims (both preferential and unsecured). Furthermore, there would potentially be
unsecured claims for breach of contract due to the cessation of services and claims from the NHS/Local
Authorities for care paid for but not provided. Finally, debtor realisations could be expected to be lower in a
wind-down scenario as compared to a pre-packaged administration sale strategy.

Consequently, liquidation was not considered to be the best option to maximise realisations for creditors.

Taking into consideration all the options, the Directors concluded that the option most likely to maximise
realisations for creditors as a whole was a pre-packed sale of the businesses and assets to be effected as soon as
practicable on or shortly after the administration appointments over the Companies.

To further assist creditors, we set out at appendix | some advantages and disadvantages relating to the options
noted above.

Other points to note
Consultation with major creditors

It was accepted by the Directors that Blantyre, being a secured creditor (which had the ability to appoint
administrators over the Companies) was a key stakeholder in any pre-packaged administration sale. S&W has
consulted with the secured creditor, Blantyre, firstly in respect of the Post-Pack sale and then latterly in respect
of the pre-packaged sale process.

In addition, the Directors contacted the Companies’ employees on 4 October to advise them of the sale of the
businesses/assets and, following a pre-packaged sales completing, that their contracts of employment would be
transferred over to the Purchasers in accordance with Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006 (‘TUPE’).

Wider communication to the Companies’ creditors prior to any appointment could have significantly destabilised
the businesses and adversely impacted the value of the businesses.

J

H
i



i { i t
We are not aware of the business and/or the assets of either company having been acquired from an insolvency
practitioner or an insolvency process within the previous 24 months, or any other period.

Comparative outcome

The Joint Administrators are satisfied that the sale of the Companies’ businesses and assets under the terms of
the pre-packaged sales have resulted in the best outcome reasonably obtainable for the creditor stakeholders in
the circumstances. The comparative outcome statement analysis at section 7.2 considers the following
comparatives scenarios:

e Pre-packaged administration sale of the Companies’ underlying business and assets as going concerns to
the Renovo Care Group; and

e Administration wind down strategy of c8 weeks with the Companies’ assets sold on a forced sale basis.

The following charges are registered against the Company:

Raphael Medical Centre Limited

Date of Security Type of Security Person Entitled to Security

12.10.2018 Debenture Macquarie Euro Limited (as Security Agent)
11.12.2017 Legal mortgage Macquarie Bank Limited (as Security Agent)
25.08.2017 Debenture Macquarie Bank Limited (as Security Agent)

Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited

Date of Security Type of Security Person Entitled to Security
12.10.2018 Debenture Macquarie Euro Limited (as Security Agent)

25.08.2017 Fixed & floating Macquarie Bank Limited (as Security Agent)

Creditors should note that the above security was assigned to Meru IV s.a.r.l (Blantyre) on or around 13 August
2019.

Raphael is a primary obligor and Glenside has guaranteed the facilities.

The sum under the security as at the date of administration was £41,031,372.64. The Companies have provided
cross guarantees to the secured creditor.

The Joint Administrators have obtained legal advice on the validity of the security registered against the
Companies. The advice confirms the security granted by the Companies as being valid.

Marketing of the businesses and
assets

The Joint Administrators are satisfied that the marketing strategy undertaken was appropriate and proportionate
given the time available and was likely to identify parties with genuine interest in acquiring the businesses and
assets sufficient to satisfy the principles set out in SIP16.



6.1

t i i :

The marketing process

The Directors were asked to provide information of any parties, of which they were aware, who would be
interested in purchasing the business and assets of the Companies.

The Renovo Care Group (the directors of which are also the directors of RMC and GMHS), who had previously
submitted the highest bid for the Companies’ businesses and assets in the process undertaken by the RHD
Administrators (and who were untit recently intending to purchase the Companies’ businesses and assets by way
of a post-pack sale), indicated its interest and submitted an offer in the pre-packaged process.

The Directors provided us with details of the marketing conducted by the RHD Administrators in 2019. The
Companies had previously engaged professional agents Christie & Co (‘Christies’) to conduct a valuation of the
Companies’ freehold and leasehold assets. Christies has been retained by the Companies (and subsequently by
the Joint Administrators) to provide marketing support and valuation work during this pre-packaged sale process,
details of which we set out below.

S&W’s Corporate Finance team assisted us in identifying potential targets that operate in a similar field of
business and who therefore may have been interested in this opportunity. They were able to categorise interested
parties based on levels of ‘perceived fit’, that being the most suited on taking on the businesses and assets
available for sale.

In addition, S&W considered which distressed investors, known to them, would be interested in considering this
transaction.

On 11 September 2020, Christies was instructed to support the marketing of the businesses and assets of the
Companies. Marketing commenced on 14 September 2020 and an indicative offer deadline was set for 5pm on
25th September 2020.

As part of the marketing campaign the following tasks were undertaken:

e The Companies populated a virtual data room (‘the Data Room’) hosted by Datasite UK Limited and
monitored by S&W and Christies;

o S&W and Christies reviewed the Data Room to ensure that the information included within it was

accurate, up to date and relevant; .

e A targeted electronic marketing campaign was sent by email to 741 applicants by Christies. Out of the
741 applicants, 382 emails were opened;

e A teaser document was also. sent out to all S&W partners, directors and associate directors to attract
further interest;

e The opportunity was also promoted on Christies’ website - www.christie.com - which resulted in 137
views by 88 unique users;

o A further 37 parties were directly approached due to their prior exposure to the Companies as part of
the RHD Administrators sale process in 2019, including all parties who had bid at either the first or second
round offer stages in that process;

¢ Ananonymised ‘teaser’ document was sent out by S&W and Christies to 56 potentially interested parties
together with a non-disclosure agreement (‘NDA’);

e The above activity generated 20 signed non-disclosure agreements (‘NDA’s). Once received, these parties
were provided with full access to the Data Room;

e All parties who had signed up to the NDAs were expressly asked if they wanted a meeting with
management (including the Directors). Four meetings were subsequently hosted by S&W/Christies
between potential purchasers and management;

e All potential purchasers were informed that the submission of bids deadline was Friday 25 September
2020; and

e  We subsequently received indicative offers from four parties, all subject to contract.

The offer considered to be the best offer was that from Renovo Care Group, the offer being £31,500,000 for
substantially all the businesses and assets of the Companies (including the core trading sites and Salisbury),
subject to contract. We provide further details regarding this transaction below.

J



7.1

7.2

Christies confirmed that it considered that the business and assets of the Companies had been exposed to the
market as fully as possible within the constraints of the time frame available. This resulted in a good level of
interest being shown and ultimately in four offers being submitted in total. From Christies’ review of the offers,
the bid parameters, funding parameters and proposed deal time frames, their conclusion is that the offer from
Renovo Care Group should be accepted. This was due to the combination of price and time frame to complete.

Valuations of the businesses and
assets

The Companies obtained valuations of the assets in order to perform financial analysis to enable the Directors
and S&W (as proposed administrators) to make a decision as to whether the transactions were in the best interests
of creditors as a whole.

A break-up valuation reflects the value of the assets should the Companies cease to trade. This is used to estimate
the outcome for creditors should the transaction not occur, and a company proceeds into liquidation. This is
usually the worst-case position for creditors.

A going concern valuation reflects the value of the assets where a transaction inctudes a trading business. This
is typically of greater value than a break-up basis due to the attributing of value to goodwill and future income
streams. A going concern value is used to provide a guide to administrators as to the value of individual assets
being sold as part of a wider transaction.

Christie & Co

Christies was instructed by the Companies to prepare an independent valuation of the freehold and leasehold
assets as part of the Post-Pack process on 1 June 2020 (the ‘June Report’). Due to the passage of time and the
adoption of a pre-packaged sale strategy, Christies revisited their valuations in their 1 June and provided updated
valuations in a letter of reliance dated 24 September 2020. Christies confirmed its independence in carrying out
the valuations and that it had no actual or perceived conflict of interest. Christies is qualified by the Royal
Institution of Chartered Surveyors. Christies provided a copy of its professional indemnity insurance which the
administrators confirm is adequate.

The Joint Administrators are satisfied as to the independence and qualifications of Christies and do not consider
it necessary or cost-effective to obtain a second valuation of the assets.

An inventory of the assets present and a valuation report has been provided, details of which are summarised
below. The valuation report is based on information provided by the Companies and, given the present Covid-19
restrictions and the latest government advice, physical inspections were not possible.

The valuations are based on two scenarios of an in-situ and ex-situ basis, the formér being a sale of the assets as
a whole for use in its working place, and the latter being for the removal from the premises at the expense of
the purchaser(s). The market values given do not take into account the costs of disposal.

SIA Group UK Limited

Professional agents SIA Group UK Limited (‘SIA’) was instructed by the Companies to prepare an independent
valuation of the Companies’ chattel assets on 8 June 2020. SIA confirmed its independence in carrying out the
valuation and that it had no actual or perceived conflict of interest. SIA is qualified by the Royal Institution of
Chartered Surveyors. SIA provided a copy of its professional indemnity insurance which the administrators confirm
is adequate.

The Joint Administrators are satisfied as to the independence and qualifications of the valuers and did not
consider it necessary or cost-effective to obtain a further valuation of the assets.

An inventory of assets present and a valuation report has been provided, details of which are summarised below.
The valuation report is based on information provided by the Companies and given the present Covid-19
restrictions and the latest government advice; physical inspections were not possible.

8

J




o s
e

i
t

The valuations are based on two scenarios of an in-situ and ex-situ basis, the former being a sale of th

e
T e e Sy
PR

(et anethn I,

B A g & i T mra ol
e

i
i

F ot oy ot s
NS T

1

ekt it 20 b
L ReacsiRy: Lol

H
e assets as

a whole for use in its working place, and the latter being for the removal from the premises at the expense of
the purchaser(s). The market values given do not take into account the associated costs of disposal.

The asset valuations have been incorporated into our comparative estimated outcome statement as follows:

RALPHAEL MEDICAL CENTRE LIMITED ("RMC)
GLENSIDE MANQR HEALTHCARE SERVICES LIMITED ("GMH")
COMPARATIVE ESTIMATED QUCTQOME STATEMENT AS AT 30.9.20

Renovo Care Group Pre-pack Offer Administration - Managed Wind down
RMC GMHS Total RMC GMHS Total
FIXED CHARGE - ASSETS £ l £ | 13 13 £ £
Freehold Property 23214000 8,685,000 29,899,000 4,425,000 4,500,000 8,925,000
Goodwill 2 1 3 . - -
Fixed plant, equipment & fixtures - operating & development - - - - -
vestments - . - . .
Intellectual property rights 6 3 9 - - .
Potential legal ctaims . B . - . -
TOTAL FIXED CHARGE ASSETS 21,214,008 8,685,004 29,899,012 4,425,000 4,500,000 8,915,000
FIXED CHARGE - ESTIMATED COSTS OF REALISATION
" Pre-Administration costs B - - (34,841) (37,159) (72,000)|
Post Administration costs (25,000 (25,000) (50,000) (221,175) (230,625) (451,800]
(25,000) (25,000) (50,000)] (221,175) (230,625) (451,800
LESS: FIXED CHARGEHOLDER - BLANTYRE CAPITAL LIMITED {41,031,373) (41,031,373) {41,031,373)] (41,031,373) (41,031,373) {41,031,373)|
ESTIMATED DEFICIENCY AS REGARDS FIXED CHARGE SECURITY R (11,182,36)) . . ] {32,558,173)
FLOATING CHARGE - ASSETS
Staff Loans 150,000 4770 154,770 40,809 B 40,809
Cash at bank . . . . -
Cash {n hand - . - . -
Directors’ loan account - B - 122 - 3,221
Stock & work in progress 4 2 & - . -
Trade debtors (net of collection costs) 921,039 101,838 1,022,876 493,563 43,177 541,739
Other debtors . . . 383 1,538 1,921
Prepayments & accrued Incame - - - - -
Intergroup debtors . - . - . -
Renovo debt 169,020 909,179 1,078,199 169,020 909,179 1,078,199
Deferred tax - - - . - -
Roating ptant, equipment & fixtures 186,000 182,000 368,000 53,500 84,000 137,500
Matar vehlcles - . . 18,000 4,650 22,650
Patentiat lega! claims - - . - N N
Business contracts, information, records 9 4 1 -
TOTAL FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS 1,426,072 1,197,791 2,623,864 776,496 1,047,544 1,824,040
FLOATING CHARGE - COSTS OF REALISATION
Pre-Administration costs . - - 52,262) (55,738) (108,000]
Post Administration costs . (185,333) (199,894) (385,227]
Adminfstratars; {150,0005 (100,000) (250,000} - - -
Sollcitors| (30,000) (15,000) (45,000)] - - -
Disbursements 110,000) (10,000) {20,000)) - - -
(190,000) (125,000) 315,000) {237,595) (255,632) (493,227
AVAILABLE FOR PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS 1,236,072 1,072,791 2,308,864 538,902 791,912 1,330,813
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employee claims . - - 367,500 - 48,000 - 415,500
AVAILABLE FOR PRESCRIBED PART 1,216,072 1,072,791 2,308,864 171,402 743,912 915,313
LESS: ESTIMATED PRESCRIBED PART (UNSECURED CREDITORS ONLY) (250,214) (217,558} (467,773 (37,280) (151,782) (189,063
ESTIMATED FLOATING CHARGE FUNDS AVAILABLE TO FLOATING CHARGEHOLOE] 985,858 855,233 1,841,091 134,121 592,129 726,251
LESS: BLANTYRE CAPITAL LIMITED (DEFICIENCY BROUGHT DOWN) - - (11,182,364 (32,558,172)}
ESTIMATED SHORTFALL UNDER FLOATING CHARGE 3 19.341,270)| 1 31,811,922)
ESTIMATED RETURN TO UNSECURED CREDITROS
PRESCRIBED PART 250,214 217,558 467,712 37,280 151,782 189,063
Less: COSTS DISTRIBUTION (50,000) (50,000) (100,000) (25,000) (60,000) (85,000
200,214 167,558 367,772 12,280 91,782 104,061
ESTIMATED CLAIMS 4,100,000 16,900,000; —— 5,300,000 17,000,000 N o
ESTIMATED RETURN 4.88% 0.99% l 0.23% 0.54%

A further breakdown of the asset valuations incorporated into our comparative estimated outcome statement is

provided as follows:

Market Value In-Site Market Value Ex-Site
RMC GMHS RMC GMHS
£ £ £ £
Hospital & Care Homes
Brighton 30,000 - 10,000 -
Hildenborough 125,000 - 32,500 -
Additions| 40,000 - 11,000 -
Salisbury] - 150,000 . 67,500
Farnborough| - 25,000 - 7,500
Additions - 35,000 - 9,000
TOTAL 195,000 210,000 53,500 84,000
Motor vehicles
Brighton] 4,000 - 2,000 -
Hildenborough| 26,750 - 16,000 -
Salisbury] - 4,000 - 2,900
Famborough . 3,200 - 1,750
TOTAL 30,750 7,200 18,000 4,650




8.1

Details iof the aSsets sold and thé
nature of the transaction

Details of the assets sold are detailed in the comparative outcome statement set out above.

Purchaser and related parties

During the pre-packaged process, and before the deadline for initial offers on 25 September 2020, the Renovo
Care Group submitted the following offer:

Value of the offer £31.5 million.

The individual entities within the Renovo Care Group who collectively bought the businesses and assets
of the Companies is scheduled in appendix Il (‘the Renovo Purchasing Entities’).

Payment of consideration is by way of a ‘credit bid’ (the Renovo Care Group is ultimate owned by the
secured lender (Blantyre). The acquisition is by way of business and asset sales and release of security
held by existing secured lender, thus reducing the liability owed to Blantyre down from £41million to
£9.5 million.

The Directors are also the directors of the Renovo Purchasing Entities. They have been involved with
both managing the Companies and assisting with submitting the bid by the RenovoPurchasing Entities.
RN Holdings Limited was incorporated as the parent group company to facilitate any successful
acquisition.

The assets included in the sale are detailed in section 8.3 together with the apportionment of their
values.

The Renovo offer was presented in conjunction with the Companies’ existing senior management. It is
a cash offer presented by an experienced team who have an intricate working knowledge of the business

8.2 Pre-pack pool submissions

The Purchaser is deemed to be a connected party. Philip Smith and Colin Richards are directors of both
the Companies and the Purchaser.

Due to the connection between the Renovo Care Group and the Companies (by way of common
directorships) we strongly recommended to the Board that they should consider submitting an
application to the Pre-pack pool (the ‘Pool’) and a submission was subsequently made by the Renovo
Care Group.

The Pool comprises an independent body of duly qualified individuals responsible for scrutinising pre-
packaged sales. Where the potential purchaser is a connected party, the Pool may be approached by
them, with a fee payable by the prospective purchaser (not the Companies), and a viability statement
included, stating how the business is expected to survive for at least twelve months from the date of
purchase of the business and assets. There should also be some narrative detailing what the purchasing
entity proposes to do differently to prevent the business from failing. The Pool is expected to give its
opinion within 48 hours.

On Thursday 24 September 2020, Philip Smith (for and on behalf of the Renovo Purchasing Entities made
submissions to the Pool in respect of RMC and GMHS.

As the offer did not include any element of deferred consideration, Renovo did not provide a viability
statement within their submissions.

On 28 September 2020, we were provided with the following opinion from the Pool Member in respect
of both Companies: ‘Based on my review, | have not found anything to suggest that the grounds for the
proposed pre-packaged sale outlined in the application are unreasonable.’

We attach a copy of the letters, which we received directly from the Pool member, as Appendix IlI

We are not aware of any guarantees provided by the Directors for amounts due from either company to a prior
financier

The sale is not part of any wider transaction other than as set out in this report.



8.3

{ I i H
Sale structure, consideration and assets

Under the terms of the sale to the Renovo Care Group, the consideration of £31.5m has been apportioned as
follows:

RMC Fixed Charge Assets Floating charge Assets
Freehold/Long Owned Licensed Renovo
Purchasing Entity Leasehold m Bustness  Bustness B"’N:':; m;::: ;:‘:;: B"‘;’:; t‘::::;":“;::'  Systems :::::’: South De:"’m: Totat
Property L4 w Newtan Debt
3 [3 3 3 1 3 £ 3 £ [3 [3 3 £ [
Hollanden Park Hospitat Ltd 17,809,000 . - - . - - - B - - . -117,809,000;
Renovo Hollanden Park Ltd - 1 1 1 1 152,000 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 150,000 302,010
Swanbarough House Brighton Ltd 3,405,000 - - - . - . - 4 3,405,000,
Renovo Brighton Ltd - 1 1 1 1 34,000 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 34,010
Renovo South Newton Ltd - - - - - - - - - . - 169,020 169,020
Renavo Supported Living Ltd - - - - - 1 - . 4 1
21,214,000 2 2 2 2 186,000 3 2 2 2 2 2 169,020 150,000(21,719,041
GMHS Fixed Charge Assets , X Floating charge Assets
Freehcldlong o, ey Owned Licemsed o i ess| Operating  Bustness  Bustness Business Cammerclal Work tn RENVD e
Purchasing Entity "::::x Goodwill B""”’: B‘"’":; Names} opeme: Contracts Stock information Records TSystems  oogress N ms;:: Debtans Toal
t £ T [ _{] £ t t [ £ t [ t 4
Victoria House (Famborough) Ltd 4,407,000 - - - - . - . . . . < 4,407,000
Renava Famborough Ltd - 1 1 1 1 28,000 1 1 1 1 1 1 28,010,
South Newton Hospitat Ltd 4,278,000 - . - - - - - . . - 4,278,000
Renovo South Newton Ltd - - - - 154,000 - . - - - - 909,179 4,770 1,067,949
8,685,000 1 1 1 1 182,000 1 1 1 1 1 1 909,179 4,770 9,780,959
TOTAL CONSIDERATION [ 29,899,000 3 3 3 3] 368,000 4 3 3 3 3 31,078,199 154,770] 31,500,000]

The Joint Administrators sought professional advice from the appointed property and chattel agents in relation
to the Renovo Care Group. The advice recommended acceptance of the offer together with the apportionments
reflected in the above table. :

The consideration payable by the Renovo Care Group was paid as part of a credit bid transaction and immediate
on completion an in-specie distribution was made to the secured lender:

Entity Fixed charge Floating charge Total
£ £ £]

RMC 21,214,008 505,033 21,719,041
GMHC 8,685,004 1,095,955 9,780,959
29,899,012 1,600,988 31,500,000

The sale agreement does not contain any options, buy-back agreements, deferred consideration or any other
conditions other than that the Joint Administrators have entered into an Administration Funding Agreement with
Blantyre in respect of the consideration payable in respect of the floating charge assets.

The terms of the Administration Funding Agreement, in respect of both Companies, has enabled an in-specie
distribution to be made to the secured, on completion, in respect of the floating charge assets covered by the
qualifying floating charge held by Blantyre and sold under the sale agreement to the Renovo Care Group.

On completion, the Joint Administrators received £807,775 in relation to the following:

Administration Funding Agreement

RMm] - GMcH| Totall

1 1

Estimated Administrators' Fees 150,00 125,000 275,000
Estimated Expenses 40,00 25,000 65,000
Estimated Prescribed Part 250,20 217,567 467,775
440,208| 367,567 807,775

The Administration Funding Agreement is a non-recourse facility whereby if insufficient assets are not realised
under the floating charges, the advance is not repayable. The Joint Administrators envisage that realisations
from the excluded assets (detailed below) will enable sums to be repaid under the terms of the agreement in
due course.

11



8.4 Excluded Assets

Under the terms of the sale agreement, all assets of the companies have been sold except the following assets
which are expressly excluded and will therefore be dealt by the Joint Administrators, where appropriate:

Trade debtors;

Benefit of any excluded contracts;

Joint Administrators' records and VAT records;

Cash or cash equivalents;

Rights in relation to any pension, trust or fund established by it or affecting any employees of the
Companies;

Third party assets;

Any freehold, leasehold or licenced property in which the Companies have an interest otherwise not
included in the sale agreement;

Any shares or securities;

Benefit of any claims against third parties, insurance claims and repayments arising on or referable to
the period before completion;

The Joint Administrators believe that the pre-packaged sale transactions entered into will achieve a better
outcome for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would have been likely if the Companies had been wound
up without first having been in administration enabling the second statutory purpose of the administrations to
have been met. The sale price achieved is considered to be the best obtainable in the financial and operational
circumstances faced by the Companies and the Joint Administrators obtained recommendations from the engaged
professional advisors and valuers.

(el

Colin Hardman and Kevin Ley

Joint Administrators

Date: 8 October 2020



Apbendix | - Other alternative
courses of action

Trading administration

¢
H

Advantages

Disadvantages

Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA)

Trading in administration would enable an
extended period of marketing for the businesses
which might elicit higher offers.

If a sale of the businesses and assets were
achieved, continuity of trade should enhance
collection of receivables.

A going concern sale would usually see some or
perhaps all employees’ jobs saved, thereby
reducing the level of the Companies preferential
and unsecured claims and therefore hopefully
increasing the dividend payable to the remaining
creditors.

Working capital would need to be available to
fund ongoing trading, in particular, wages from
the date of administration together with the
administrators’ fees and disbursements. In order
to make purchases to support ongoing trading,
administrators may be required to provide
undertakings to suppliers to support the
purchase. This increases the risk attached to the
administrators who may be unwilling to provide
such undertakings.

Administrators’ costs in a trading administration
would be far higher than in a non-trading
administration, thus the financial benefit of
trading in administration would need to far
exceed the administrators’ costs.

It may not be feasible to continue trading the
business and as a consequence, trading may
cease, and the employees may be made
redundant increasing preferential claims in
respect of employees’ arrears of wages and
holiday pay and unsecured claims. :

Continuity of care to vulnerable patients would
be put at risk.

Advantages

Disadvantages

A CVA is a contractual arrangement between a
company and its creditors. Once approved,
creditors bound by the CVA are prohibited from
taking further legal action against the company
and for a debt incurred prior to the approval of
the CVA.

If a sale of the business and assets was achieved,
continuity of trade should enhance collection of
receivables.

A successfully implemented CVA would see
employees’ jobs saved thereby reducing the
level of the company’s preferential and
unsecured claims.

The Company’s credit rating is likely to be
adversely affected. It may therefore be more
difficult for the Companies to borrow and raise
working capital.

Businesses who implement CVAs commonly
experience significantly reduced credit terms
from suppliers, which could have a disastrous
effect on cash flow.

It would be difficult for the Companies to begin
contracts with new or existing clients if they
base their buying criteria on the financial
stability of the business.

J




i N i

Advantages Disadvantages

= It was considered challenging to explain and
obtain the support of sufficient creditors within
a relatively short time period.

»  The necessary funding (if available) for the CVA
and consequential returns to creditors (which
would have to be higher than the next best
alternative) would starve the business of warking
capital going forward.

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL)

Advantages Disadvantages

* |f a company is simply no longer able to compete =  As the company’s business will cease to trade,

because of cash flow pressure, increased all employees of the company would be made
competition or a significant change in the redundant, increasing preferential claims in
market which it is too costly for the company to respect of employees’ arrears of wages and
respond to, it is unlikely to be able to repay its holiday pay and unsecured claims.

outstanding creditors. Liquidation provides a
mechanism for the winding up a company’s
affairs on ceasing to trade.

= As a result of the cessation of trade, it’s highly
untikely that any value will be realised for
goodwill thus reducing the funds available for
creditors.

* The impact an immediate cessation of trade
would have on customers would be likely to see
significantly reduced recoveries on receivables,
again reducing funds available for creditors.

= Counter claims for breach of contract

The Corporate Insolvency and Governance Act 2020 (the ‘Act’)

The Act introduced a new standalone moratorium procedure for companies and other entities in financiat
difficulty with effect from 26 June 2020. The moratorium is part of a package of significant legistative reforms
contained in the Act, intended to enhance the UK’s restructuring rescue culture. These were originally consulted
on between 2016 and 2018 and were fast-tracked to deal with the COVID-19 pandemic.

The moratorium is a director-led process which leaves directors in situ to trade the company with an insolvency
practitioner acting in the role of ‘monitor’ with the responsibility to actively monitor and oversee the company’s
affairs. The aim is to afford companies some breathing space from creditor action to formulate a turnaround
plan. The moratorium is focused on the recovery of the company rather than the realisation of its assets.
Businesses will need time to get back up to speed and reconfigure following the effects of months of limited
trading. The Act includes some temporary concessions to the rules to enhance access to the moratorium and help
facilitate business recovery.

The moratorium provides 20 business days protection from certain creditor action. It can be extended for a
further 20 business days without any consent from creditors, or for longer with consent of the pre-moratorium
creditors or the court. Early termination is also possible. The moratorium is broadly similar to the administration
moratorium and includes restrictions (among others) on insolvency proceedings, enforcement of security, and
forfeiture. The monitor must be, and remain, of the view that the company is, or is likely to become, insolvent
and that it is the reasonable belief of the proposed monitor that it is likely that a moratorium would result in the
rescue of the company as a going concern. If the monitor is no longer of the view that rescue is possible, the
moratorium must end. This is a mandatory requirement, there being no discretion with regard to this. During the
moratorium, the company must continue to pay certain debts including newly incurred liabilities, payments

J



for new supplies, rent in respect of the moratorium period, certain payments due to employees, and debts under
financial contracts, including lending contracts. If those ongoing liabilities are not paid on time, the moratorium
will end. Support from lenders will therefore be required. The provisions for payment of rent may altso cause

some issues.

In this instance, it was considered that the appointment of a monitor was not appropriate as it would not be
possible to rescue either Company as a going concern. Furthermore, an offer for substantially all of the businesses
and assets of the Companies has been received which would enable the Joint Administrators to achieve the second
statutory purpose of the administration (see above). In light of this, the pre-packaged transactions were entered
into in pursuit of achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up without first being in administration. We are of the opinion that this outcome is the
best available outcome that could be reasonably obtained for the creditors as a whole.



l Appendix Il- Purchasing entities

Seller What is being sold Purchaser

1 RMC Hollanden Park Hospital Property Hollanden Park Hospital Limited

2 RMC Hollanden Park Hospital Business and Renovo Hollanden Park Limited
Assets

3 RMC Swanborough House Property Swanborough House (Brighton)

Limited '

4 RMC Swanborough House Business and Assets Renovo Bﬁghton Limited

5 RMC Swanborough Services Business and Renovo Supported Living Limited
Assets

6  GMHSL South Newton Hospital Property
7 | GMHSL | Victoria House Property

8 GMHSL Victoria House Business and assets

South Newton Hospital Limited

Victoria House (Farnborough) Limited

Renovo Farnborough Limited




Appendi;( 11 - Pre:pack podl
opinions

RMC
OPINION ON PROPOSED PRE-PACKAGED SALE INVOLVING:
The Raphael Medical Centre Limited AND Philip Smith (The Raphael Medical Centre Limited)

This opinion has been given by me in accordance with the request made by Philip Smith to Pre Pack Pool Ltd.
Philip Smith is a connected party to The Raphael Medical Centre Limited because they were a director, shadow
director or company officer of The Raphael Medical Centre Limited who is or will become a director, shadow
director or company officer of Renovo Hollanden Park Limited.

| have reviewed the evidence provided by Philip Smith.
This consists of:

1. Briefing note

. Deloitte Sale Summary

. Short term cash flow

. Board meeting 4 September 2020

. RMC Charges

. Raphael Loan Position

N o0 v A woN

. Christie & Co Valuation
8. Chattel valuation
9. Glenside Charges
10. Renovo Five Year Plan

In undertaking my review, | have relied on the information and evidence provided by Philip Smith and have not
undertaken a detailed audit or verification of the information or evidence provided.

For the avoidance of doubt, | express no opinion on whether Renovo Hollanden Park Limited is, or will in the
future, remain a going concern. This is a matter for Philip Smith. Neither do | express an opinion on any
decision of the administrator of The Raphael Medical Centre Limited to enter into a pre-packaged sale. This is
a matter for the administrator.

The administrator's duties relate to The Raphael Medical Centre Limited and its creditors, not to Renovo
Hollanden Park Limited or its creditors or future creditors (or any other person). The administrator's duties are
not affected by this opinion. The request for an opinion is voluntary and no liability attaches to me or to Pre
Pack Pool Ltd as a result of this opinion.

I confirm that | have no personal, professional or other relationship with any party connected to The Raphael
Medical Centre Limited or Renovo Hollanden Park Limited, and that no relationship, bias or ethical conflict
exists which prevents me from evaluating this application solely on its merits.

Opinion

Based on my review, I have not found anything to suggest that the grounds for the proposed pre-packaged sale
outlined in the application are unreasonable.

Simon Willis 28-09-2020



GMHS

OPINION ON PROPOSED PRE-PACKAGED SALE INVOLVING:
Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited AND Philip Smith (Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited)

This opinion has been given by me in accordance with the request made by Philip Smith to Pre Pack Pool Ltd.
Philip Smith is a connected party to Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited because they were a director,
shadow director or company officer of Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited who is or will become a
director, shadow director or company officer of South Newton Hospital Limited.

I have reviewed the evidence provided by Philip Smith. This consists of:
1. Briefing note

. Deloitte Sale Summary

. Short term cash flow

. Board meeting 4 September 2020

. RMC Charges

2

3

4

5

6. Raphael Loan Position
7. Christie & Co Valuation
8. Chattel valuation

9. Glenside Charges

10. Renovo Five Year Plan
11. Briefing note

In undertaking my review, | have relied on the information and evidence provided by Philip Smith and have not
undertaken a detailed audit or verification of the information or evidence provided.

For the avoidance of doubt, | express no opinion on whether South Newton Hospital Limited is, or will in the future
remain a going concern. This is a matter for Philip Smith. Neither do | express an opinion on any decision of the
administrator of Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited to enter into a pre-packaged sale. This is a matter
for the administrator.

The administrator's duties relate to Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited and its creditors, not to South
Newton Hospital Limited or its creditors or future creditors (or any other person). The administrator's duties
are not affected by this opinion.

The request for an opinion is voluntary and no liability attaches to me or to Pre Pack Pool Ltd as a result of this
opinion.

| confirm that | have no personal, professional or other relationship with any party connected to Glenside Manor
Healthcare Services Limited or South Newton Hospital Limited, and that no relationship, bias or ethical conflict
exists which prevents me from evaluating this application solely on its merits.

Opinion

Based on my review, | have not found anything to suggest that the grounds for the proposed pre-packaged sale
outlined in the application are unreasonable.

Tim Rose 27-09-2020




IX:Notice oi‘ a Decision being Eought
by the Deemed Consent Procedure

The Raphael Medical Centre Limited & Glenside Manor Healthcare Services Limited - In
Administration (the ‘Companies’)
Registered Number - 00568116 & 04678337

This notice is given pursuant to Rule 15.7 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules).

Court details

Court Name High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Insolvency and
Companies List (Chd)

Court Number 003843 and 003844 of 2020

Office Holder details

Joint Administrators’ Names Colin Hardman and Kevin Ley

Joint Administrators’ Firm Name | Smith & Williamson LLP

Date of Appointment of Joint 1 October 2020
Administrators

THE PROPOSED DECISIONS

The following decision is proposed by the joint administrators (the Convener) to be made by the deemed consent
procedure:

1. That, in the absence of the requisite humber of creditors being hominated and willing to act, a creditors’
committee will not be appointed under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

2. That the joint administrators’ proposals be approved.

In the absence of 10% in value of the Companies’ creditors (the Threshold) objecting to the Proposed Decision
by no later than 12 November 2020 (the Decision Date), creditors will be treated as having made the Proposed

Decisions.
Procedure for objecting

In order to object to the Proposed Decisions, a creditor must have delivered a notice in writing of their objection,
together with a proof of debt in respect of their claim (unless a proof has already been submitted)to the
Convener, whose contact details are below, by no later than the Decision Date, failing which their objection will

be disregarded. '

It is the Convener’s responsibility to aggregate any objections to determine if the Threshold is met for the
Proposed Decision to be taken as not having been made. A creditor may appeal the decision of the Convener on

l
i



the aggregation of objections. However,-such an appeal may not be made later than 21 days after the Decision
Date.

If the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made and if a
decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by an alternative decision procedure.

Creditors’ committee - nominations

Creditors are invited to form a creditors’ committee and any nominations for membership of the committee must
be received by the Convener by no later than the Decision Date and will only be accepted if the joint
administrators are satisfied as to the nominee’s eligibility to be a member of such committee under Rule 17.4 of
the Rules.

Please note we do not consider a creditors’ committee to be warranted in this case.

A committee cannot be formed unless the minimum number of creditors who are willing and eligible to act as
members agree to act as such. The minimum number is three; there can be no more than five members.

A creditor is eligible to be a member of a committee if they have proved their debt, the debt is not fully secured,
and the proof has not been wholly disallowed for voting purposes or rejected for the purpose of any distribution
or dividend. A body corporate may be a member of a committee but must appoint a duly authorised
representative to act on their behalf. If the individual is signing on behalf of a body corporate and the individual
is the sole member, this must be confirmed upon the voting form for your vote to count.

Further information on the role of a committee can be found at:

https: //www.r3.org.uk/technical-library/england-wales/technical-guidance/creditor-
guides/more/29111/page/1/liguidation-creditors-committees-and-commissioners/

A hard copy of the guide is available, free of charge, upon request.

If a decision is taken to form a creditors’ committee, approval for the joint administrators’ remuneration and
Category 2 disbursements will be sought from the committee rather than the general body of creditors.

Creditors with a small debt

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt (less than £1,000 inclusive of VAT) must still deliver a proof
in respect of their claim by no later than the Decision Date if they wish to object to the Proposed Decision.

Creditors who have opted out from receiving notices

Any creditor who has opted out of receiving notices but still wishes to object to the Proposed Decision is entitled
to do so. However, they must have delivered a notice in writing of their objection, together with a proof in
respect of their claim (unless a proof has already been submitted) to the Convener, whose contact details are
below, by no later than the Decision Date, failing which their objection will be disregarded.

Request for a physical meeting

Creditors who meet certain thresholds prescribed by the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016, namely 10%
in value of creditors, 10% in number of creditors or 10 creditors, may require a physical meeting to be held to
consider the Proposed Decision. However, such a request must be made in writing to the Convener within 5
business days from date of the delivery of the proposals and be accompanied by a proof in respect of their claim
(unless one has already been submitted).

In the event that a physical meeting is convened and our fees are approved on a time cost basis (in line with any
fees estimate(s)) and there are funds available in the estate, the associated costs will be charged to the estate
and drawn accordingly.




i o i i
Contact details

The Convener’s postal address is at Smith & Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY. Any person who

requires further information may contact the Convener by telephone on 020 7131 4000 or alternatively by e-mail
at beth.quant@smithandwilliamson.com.

Dated: 28 October 2020
}/ ( JATIN
==
Signed:

Convener and Joint Administrator




ke |ﬁ§‘61va‘r‘fcy"‘x‘&‘ 1986

B B I T T e anid i R i O o R -...A-:u_.-i. ey

!

Voting Form (Admlmstratlon) ;

.

Name of Company ‘ L Company number
Glenside Manor Healthcare Limited 04678337

In the . Court case number
High Court of Justice, Business and Property CR - 2020 - 003844
Courts, Insolvency and Companies List (Chd)

Please indicate whether you are in favour or against each of the decisions set out below and return this form with a
proof of debt to Smith & Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY, on or before 12 November 2020 (the
Decision Date) in order that approval may be determined.

al s Y i £ B PETS0).. SR R B A s

That in the absence of the requmte number of creditors bemg

1 nominated and willing to act, a creditors’ committee will not be
appointed under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016.

2 That the joint administrators’ proposals be approved.

Creditors’ Committee

The Insolvency Rules require that where a decision is sought from creditors, it is necessary to invite creditors to decide on whether
a creditors’ committee should be established. The Insolvency Rules also state that where the creditors decide that a creditors’
committee should be established, it cannot be established unless it has at least three (and no more than five) members.
Therefore, if you have voted against the first decision above, please nominate below a creditor who is prepared to represent
you as a member of the committee, if not yourself .

| wish to nominate _ - (insert name)

Representing (insert name of creditor)

to be a member of the committee
Please ensure you sign and date this form before returning it (see overleaf)

Please complete the section below before returning the form

Q TR ‘r,uo v"'x,cx:«
! Name oftCredltor

YES / NO

..,,‘_

Sie .
% ;Date;of ‘si
Flpnmtaer zg

Insolvency Act 1986



" Voting Form (Administration)

Name of Comp:any ; Qompany number ; ;
The Raphael Medical Centre Limited 00568116

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Business and Property CR - 2020 - 003843

Courts, Insolvency and Companies List (Chd)

Please indicate whether you are in favour or against each of the decisions set out below and return this form with a
proof of debt to Smith & Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY, on or before 12 November 2020 (the
Decision Date) in order that approval may be determined.

Decision . . In Favour Against

. ) )
1 That, in the absence of the requisite number of creditors being
nominated and willing to act, a creditors’ committee will not be
appointed under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016.
2 That the joint administrators’ proposals be approved.

Creditors’ Committee

The Insolvency Rules require that where a decision is sought from creditors, it is necessary to invite creditors to decide on whether
a creditors’ committee should be established. The Insolvency Rules also state that where the creditors decide that a creditors’
committee should be established, it cannot be established unless it has at least three (and no more than five) members.
Therefore, if you have voted against the first decision above, please nominate below a creditor who is prepared to represent

you as a member of the committee, if not yourself. .
| wish to nominate . (insert name)
Representing (insert name of creditor)

to be a member of the committee
Please ensure you sign and date this form before returning it (see overleaf)

Please complete the section below before returning the form

Name of Creditor

Signature on behalf of creditor

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or
other authority for signature - please indicate

Is the signatory the sole member of a body corporate? YES / NO

Date of signing




